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Project Information

Project Name: Front Beach Road and South Thomas Drive Roadway Lighting Repair and
Improvement Project

Responsible Entity: City of Panama City Beach, FL
Grant Recipient {if different than Responsible Entity):
State/Local Identifier: Florida/City of Panama City Beach
Preparer: Kathy Younce, E.I., CFM

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Drew R. Whitman, City Manager (see attached resolution)

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
Consultant (if applicable): Hagerty Consulting

Direct Comments to: Kathy Younce, E.l1., CFM, (850) 233-5100 ext. 2407,
Kathy.Younce@pcbfl.gov

Project Location: The Front Beach Road and South Thomas Drive Roadway Lighting Repair and
Improvement Project (“Project”) includes 143 streetlights located along Front Beach Road from
North Thomas Drive to South Thomas Drive, and Old South Thomas Drive from Front Beach
Road to Thomas Drive in Panama City Beach, Florida. A Site Location Map and GPS coordinates
for each streetlight are provided in Attachment A.

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The proposed project will repair and improve 143 streetlights in Panama City Beach, Florida, that
were damaged during Hurricane Michael (DR4399-FL). The streetlights in need of repair and
improvement are located along Front Beach Road from North Thomas Drive to South Thomas
Drive and Old South Thomas Drive from Front Beach Road to Thomas Drive. One streetlight
(#88) will be completely replaced (including light structure); it is bracketed to a concrete pad below
it and no ground disturbance will be required for its replacement. All 142 remaining streetlights
will require replacement of the arm (either single or double) and lighting fixture, rewiring, and



installation of new LED bulbs. A spreadsheet is attached as Attachment A, showing the specific
scope of work for cach light fixture included in this proposed project.

Level of Environmental Review Determination:
Catcgorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a)(1), and subjcct to laws and authoritics at §58.5.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
M0048 Rebuild Florida Hurricane $1,442.752.96
Michael Hometown
Revitalization Program

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $1.442,752.96

This project anticipates the use of funds or assistance from another Federal agency in addition to
HUD in the form of (if applicable): $125,640.00 in FEMA Public Assistance Federal/State/Local
Sharc. FEMA has performed a previous environmental review under NEPA and prepared a Record
of Environmental Consideration (REC) dated September 20, 2020. Information provided indicates
that the FEMA-funded project covered about half of the streetlights currently being reviewed for
CDBG-DR funding. The FEMA REC indicated the project was categorically excluded under
NEPA “Catex” n7 for Federal Assistance for Structure and Facility Upgrades. No significant
environmental impacts were identified by FEMA.

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $1,568,392.96
(CDBG-DR and FEMA Public Assistance/State and Local Share funding)

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority, Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consuliations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Factors: Gl ﬂ;’.mal
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance ) .
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or Compliance determinations
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4
& 58.6

Airport Hazards Yes No The purpose of 24 CFR Part 51D i1s to
0 ® promote compatible land uses around civil
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D airports_and military airfields. It is HUD




—C_dastal Barrier Resources

Coastal Barrier Resources Act,
as amended by the Coastal
Barrier Improvement Act of
1990 [16 USC 3501}

No

[

policy to not provide any assistance to
projects and actions in Runway Protection,
Accident Potential, or Clear Zones if the
project is frequently used or occupied by
people. To ensure compatible land use
development, the site’s proximity to civil and
military airports must be determined.

HUD regulations also include restrictions on
construction and major rehabilitation in clear
zones and accident potential zones associated
with runways at military airficlds.

This project is not within 15,000 feet of a
military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian
airport.  The ncarest military airport is
Tyndall  Air Force Base, located
approximately 14 miles away. The nearest
civilian airport 1s Northwest Florida Beaches
International Airport, located approximately
12 miles away. Attachment B provides a
figure documecnting the distance from the
project location to the nearest civil and
military airports and the HUD Airport
Hazards Workshect.

This project is in compliance with the Airport
Hazards requirement.

The Coastal Barrier Resources Act applies to
coastal barriers along the Atlantic Ocean, the
Gulf of Mexico, the Great Lakes, U.S. Virgin
Islands, and Puerto Rico coasts. According to
the Coastal Barrier Resource System (CBRS)
Map by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
accessed May 31, 2022, the proposed project
is not located in a CBRS Zone or otherwise
protected area as shown on the map in
Attachment C. The Coastal Barrier
Resources Worksheet is also provided in
Attachment C.

This project is in compliance with the Coastal
Barrier Resources Act.

Flood Insurance

Yes

The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973
requires that projects receiving federal




| Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

assistance be covered by flood insurance if
they are located in a Special Flood Hazard
Area (SFHA) as designated by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

According to FEMA Floed Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM), Map Number 12005C0316H
effective June 2, 2009, portions of the project
on South Thomas Drive and at the junction
with Thomas Drive are within Flood Zone
AE, a special flood hazard area subject to
inundation by the 1% annual chance flood
(100-year flood). FIRMs for the project area
can be found in Attachment D, along with the
Flood Insurance Worksheet.

The project does not involve mortgage
insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs,
construction or rchabilitation of a structure,
mobile home, or insurable personal property
therefore is excepted from flood insurance.
Although the definition of a “structure” is not
provided in HUD regulations for this section,
discussion of approach refers to “buildings.”
The one street light pole to be replaced is not
a building. Additional analysis of work in the
floodplain is documented wunder the
Floodplain Management section below.

This project is in compliance with the Flood
Disaster Protection Act of 1973.

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND R

EGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR504 &

58.5
Clean Air Yes No The Clean Air Act is administered by the U.S.
O ® Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

which sets National Ambient Air Quality
Standards.

The project does not include any new
construction or conversion of land use
facilitating the development of public,
commercial, or industrial facilities, or five or
more dwelling units. The Air Quality
Worksheet is provided as Attachment E.




The project 18 in comphiance with the Clean
Air Act.

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zonc Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

Yes No
0 ®

The Coastal Zone Management Act applies to
the entire state of Florida, due to its low land
elevation, a generally high water table, and
extensive coastline with many rivers
cmptying into coastal waters. The project is
located in Bay County, less than 1,000-feet of
the Gulf of Mexico and a designated Coastal
Planning Areca by Bay County (sec
https://www baycountyfl.gov/DocumentCent
er/View/566/Chapter-7-Coastal-
Management). The Florida Coastal Zone
Map can be found in Attachment F,

The project will not significantly affect the
environment since the activities are limited to
the repair of existing light structures and the
replacement of one light pole.

The Florida Coastal Management Program
Guide specifies that for some Federal
assistance programs, a project consisiency
review is required through the Florida State
Clearinghouse of the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection.

Projects to be funded by federal assistance or
that involve direct federal activities that may
affect Flonda's environment, such as
construction, transportation, and water
quality-related projects. Such projects must
be reviewed for consistency with the FCMP.

The State of Florida exempts from review of
projects submitted by non-state entities (local
government, non-profit agencies, etc.) that
are not anticipated to significantly affect the
environment. The proposed project includes
no construction, excavation or any other
activities that would affect the coastal zone.
The Florida Clearinghouse was contacted and
declined to review the project.




Bascd on the Clearinghouse response, this
project i1s in compliance with the Coastal
Zone Management Act. See Attachment F for
their response and the associated worksheet.

Contamination and Texic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3() & 58.5(1)(2)

Yes No
0 &

It is HUD’s policy, as described in 24 CFR
Part 50.3(i) and 24 CFR 58.5(i}(2), that all
propertics proposed for use in HUD programs
be free of  hazardous materials,
contamination, toxic chemicals and gases,
and radioactive substances, where a hazard
could affect the health and safety of
occupants or conflict with the intended
utilization of the property. The
environmental review of multifamily housing
with five or more dwelling units, or non-
residential  property, must include the
evaluation of previous uses of the site, to
ensure that the occupants of the proposed

| sites arc not adversely affected.

The proposed project is to repair existing
strectlights and replace onc light pole. The
proposed project activities do not include any
subsurface intrusions, single family homes,
multifamily hormes, property acquisition, or
potential future occupants. Regardless, a
search  was  completed using the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
EnviroMapper and NEPAssist websites to
identify nearby dumps, junk yards, landfills,
hazardous waste sites, and industrial sites,
including Superfund sites, CERCLA or state-
equivalent sites, and other sources of
contamination. The search found no toxic,
hazardous, or radioactive substances on or
near the project site. (EnviroMapper accessed
May 31, and NEPAssist accessed July 22,
2022).

A map showing all EPA facilities within
3,000 feet (0.57 mile) of the project site was
generated using NEPAssist and ts provided in
Attachment G, The EPA facilities identified
within 3,000 feet included five Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)




hazardous waste gencrator sites, and 12 water
discharger sites regulated under the National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES). Due to the naturc of the proposed
project (changing street light fixtures) none of
these EPA facilities are expected to affect the
proposed project in any way. The identified
sites are as follows:

RCRA Generators

*  Walgreens #5340, 9998 Front Beach
Road (RCRA 1D FLR000225706). This
pharmacy is located adjacent to the project
site and is a RCRA very small quantity
generator (VSQG). No notices of violation
for this facility are reported on the EPA’S
ECHO Report. Generation of very small
amounts of hazardous waste at this
pharmacy facility is expected to have no
impact on the proposed project.

*  Wal-Mart Supercenter #818, 10270
Front Beach Road (RCRA 1D
FL0001007210). This retail store is located
adjacent to the project site and is a RCRA
small quantity generator (SQG). No notices
of violation for this facility are reported on
the EPA’S ECHO Report. Generation of
small amounts of hazardous waste at this
store is cxpected to have no impact on the
proposed project.

= 8Fifty Speed Shop, 8 Miracle Strip
Loop (RCRA ID FLR000217745). This
motorcycle repair shop is located about one
quarter mile northwest of the project site and
is a VSQG. No notices of violation for this
facility are reported on the EPA’S ECHO
Report. Generation of very small amounts
of hazardous waste at this repair shop is
expected to have no impact on the proposed
project.

=  Miller's Paint and Body Services, 8
Miracle  Strip Loop (RCRA ID
FLR000139295). This auto body shop is
located about one quarter mile northwest of
the project site and is listed as an Inactive
RCRA generator. No notices of violation for




this facility arc reported on the EPA’S
ECHO Report. This inactive facility is
expected to have no impact on the proposed
project.

Southern Marble, 1815 Turner Wood Lane
(RCRA ID FLIDS84256859). This
business is located about one quarter mile
northwest of the project site and is listed as
an Inactive RCRA generator. No notices
of violation for this facility are reported on
the EPA’S ECHO Report. This inactive
facility is expected to have no impact on
the proposed project.

NPDES Water Dischargers

= Bikini Beach Resort Condominium,
Front Beach Road (ID FLR10Y978).
Permit terminated/expired in 2010.
No report was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site.

= Front Beach Road CRA, no address
listed (ID FLR20AZI19). Permit
terminated/expired in 2021,

»  Majestic Beach Towers, 10901 Front
Beach Road (ID FLR10Q012).
Permit terminated/expired in 2010.
No report was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site.

= (QOcean Villa Condos, 10625 Front
Beach Road (ID FLR10MS855).
Permit terminated/expired in 2008.
No report was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site.

» Edgewater Crossing, Ltd., no address
listed (ID FLR1OMT97). Permit
terminated/expired in 2018.

=  Boardwalk Beach Condominium,
9600 Thomas Drive (ID
FLR10Q010). Permit
terminated/expired in 2009. No
report was available for this facility on
EPA’s ECHO site.

= Circle K Store 8507, 10323 Front
Beach Road (ID FLG912817). Permit
terminated/expired in 2008.




Grand Lagoon Pointe Subdivision, S.
Lagoon Drive, (ID FLR10DHS58).
Permit terminated/expired in 2011.
No report was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site.

North Lagoon Drive, North Lagoon
Drive (ID FLR20BU4l). Permit
terminated/expires  in  December
2022.

Walmart Panama City Becach FL
#818-217, 10270 Front Beach Road
{ID FLR100S63). Permit
terminated/expired in 2019. No
report was available for this facility on
EPA’s ECHO site.

Avalon Phase I, Clarence Street, (ID
FLR10Q615). Permit
terminated/expired in 2009. No
report was available for this facility on
EPA’s ECHO site.

Dead Eye Dicks Steak Housc, 9802
Front Beach Road, (ID
FLR10HQ38). Permit
terminated/cxpired in 2013. No
report was available for this facility
on EPA’s ECHO site.

Middle Beach Road Retail Center,
9950 Hutchison Boulevard, (ID
FLR10GW03). Permit
terminated/expired in 2013. No
report was available for this facility
on EPA’s ECHO site.

Murphy Express, no street address
provided (ID FLR10LK84). Permit
terminated/expired in 2017. No
report was available for this facility
on EPA’s ECHO site.

Stay Lodge Motel, 9910 Front Beach
Road, (ID FLR10W(43). Permit
terminated/expired in 2009.
Wonderworks Panama City Beach,
Front Beach Road (ID FLR101X85).
Permit terminated/expired in 2014.
No report was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site.




= Barcfoot Palms Office Development,
Thomas Drive (ID FLR10BR67).
Permit terminated/expired in 2010.
No rcport was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site.

» Boardwalk Beach Resort Stage, 9420
S Thomas Drive (ID FLRI0Y395).
Permit terminated/expired in 2009.
No report was available for this
facility on EPA’s ECHO site

superfund Sites

There are no mapped Superfund sites within
one mile of the project site, based on review of
NEPAssist mapping as shown in Attachment
G.

ECHO Reports for each EPA facility
identified are provided in Attachment G.
Some of the identificd EPA NPDES facilitics
had no corresponding ECHO reports as listed
above.

The worksheet for contamination and toxic
substances is provided in Attachment G (no
HUD workshect is available for infrastructure
projects so the single-family home worksheet
was utilized). This proposed project is in
compliance with HUD environmental
standards for contamination and toxic
substances.

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR
Part 402

Yes No
K O

The Endangered Species Act, as amended, is
intended to protect and recover species in
danger of extinction and the ecosystems they
depend upon. HUD must cnsure that any
action it authorizes, funds, or carries out is not
likely to jeopardize the continued existence of
a listed species in the wild or destroy or
adversely modify its critical habitat. In
addition to the Endangered Species Act, there
arc additional responsibilities under the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the
Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act to
protect native birds from project-related
impacts.




Repair of the street light arms and the pole
replacement  could potentially affect
resources managed or regulated by the U.S.
Fish and Wildlifc Service (FWS) and/or the
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation
Commission (FWCC).

According to the FWS consultation
(Attachment H), 16 threatened, endangered,
or candidate may be present in the project
area. The FWS noted there are no critical
habitats in the project area. The 16 species
include one marine mammal (West Indian
| manatee}, four sea turtles, and one fish. Since
the project will be exclusively on land these
aquatic species will not be affected.

Four terrestnial reptiles and amphibians were
identified by FWS as potentially present in
the project arca: the castern indigo snake
(Drymarchon couperi), monarch butterfly
(Danaus  plexippus),  gopher tortoise
(Gopherus  polvphemus) and reticulated
flatwoods salamander {(Ambystoma bishopi).
Since the project is located in a developed,
urban arca and no critical habitat has been
identified nearby, no impacts to these species
are likely to occur from the proposed project.

The wood stork (Mvcteria americana) is the
only bird species on the FWS report. Wood
storks nest colonially in mixed hardwood
swamps, sloughs, mangroves, and cypress
domes/strands. It is highly unlikely that wood
storks or any other bird could nest on one of
the streetlights, due to their small surface area
and pointed tops.

The FWS also identified 13 migratory birds
that are of particular concern either because
they occur on the FWS Birds of Conservation
Concern list or warrant special attention in the
project area. While the project activities are
minimal and include repair of existing
streetlights, the potential exists that the birds
could use a tree immediately adjacent to some




of the light poles. As a mitigation mcasure to
avoid impacts to nesting birds, trees adjacent
to project streetlights will be examined for the
presence of nesting birds prior to work and no
street lights will be worked on if nesting birds
are located in adjacent trees.

Five plant species were also wdentified by the
FWS; however, these plant species do not

occur in the urban/paved site area.

An IPac questionnaire was completed online

| resulting in a Consistency Letter from the

1J.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)
demonstrating the proposed project’s
compliance with the Endangered Species Act.
The Consistency Letter 1s provided in
Attachment H.

Maps from Audubon EagleWatch and FWCC
Eagle Nest Map are provided in Attachment
H. The Audubon map shows that the nearest
identified bald cagle nest (#BA02S) to the
project site is located about two miles
northwest of the project site on the south
shore of the Grand Lagoon’s West Bay. The
FWCC Eagle Nest Map shows the same nest
as the closest to the proposed project site and
identifies its last active year as 2016.

The USFWS Consistency Letter confirmed
the proposed project would have no impact on
threatened and endangered sea turtle
populations. Sea turtles build their nests in
sand along beaches. The entire project is
removed from the beach, separated by heavy
development and busy roadways. All work
will be conducted at locations that are paved
and no ground disturbance will occur during
project work. The FWCC Statewide Atlas of
Sea Turtle Nesting Occurrence and Density
was viewed and confirmed that loggerhead
turtles, green turtles, and leatherback turtles
nest in along the Bay County shore.
Hawksbill turtles and Kemp’s ridley turtles
do not nest in the project area. Despite the




potential location of sca turtles on the beach
at Panama City Beach, the proposed project
will not affect turtle nests as determined by
the USFWS.

The State of Florida FWCC also lists
endangered and threatened species. For the
same reasons listed for Federally protected
species, the only group of potential concern
for the proposed project are bird species that
could nest in adjacent trees. The mitigation
measure for avoidance of nesting birds would

prevent impacts to all migratory and protected
birds.

City representatives have discussed with
FWCC potential impacts to nesting sca turtles
from light from the streetlight fixtures.
Correspondence with FWCC is provided in
Attachment H. Project work will be along
city streets on paved areas, separated from the
beach (and nesting turtles) by houses,
condominiums, businesses and a convention
center. The proposed project streetlights are
not visible from the beach, and the streetlights
project light in a cone directed downward
toward the street, not outward toward the
shore. City ordinance #1138 does not allow
for a point of light to be visible from the
beach. No impacts to nesting sea turtles from
project light will occur.

The FWCC responded to the City’s
consultation request on September 19, 2002
via email to Hagerty Consuiting. In that
correspondence FWCC stated that “staff have
no comments, recommendations, or
objections related to state-listed species and
their habitat or other fish and wildlife
resources to offer at this time.”

The Endangered Species Worksheet and
agency consultation in provided in
Attachment H.

Explosive and Flammable
Hazards

Yes No
0 X

The purpose of the explosive and flammabie
hazards category is to establish safety




[ 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Ermlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act
of 1981, particularly sections
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part
658

standards to kecep HUD-assisted projects
acceptable  distances  from  specific,
stationary, hazardous operations which store,
handle, or process hazardous substances.

The proposed project does not include any
development, construction, or rehabilitation
that will increase residential densities or
conversion since the project activities only
include repairing streetlights.

This project is in compliance with 25 CFR
Part 51, Subpart C.

The purpose of the Farmland Protection
Policy Actis to minimize the effect of Federal
programs on the unnecessary and irreversible
conversion of farmland to nonagricultural
uscs.

There will be no new construction or land
conversion during this project. The project
repairs existing streetlights damaged due to
Hurricane Michael and will not require any
ground disturbance. Also, according to the
USDA Natural Resource Conservation
Service’s Web Soil Survey accessed May 31,
2022, therc is no prime farmland on the
project site.  The Farmland Protection
worksheet can be found in Attachment 1.

This project is in compliance with the
Farmland Protection Policy.

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988,
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR
Part 55

Yes  Neo
O
Yez No
0 X

HUD regulations require compliance with
Executive  Order 11988, Floodplain
Management. Executive Order 11988
requires federal activities to avoid impacts to
floodplains and to avoid direct and indirect
support of floodplain development to the
extent practicable.

The project is exempt from HUD’s floodplain
management procedures as described under
24 CFR 55.12(a)(4): “HUD's or the recipient's

| actions under any HUD program involving

the repair, rehabilitation, moderization,




weatherization, or improvement of existing
nonresidential buildings and structures, in
communities that are in the Regular Program
of the NFIP and arc in good standing,
provided that the action does not meet the
thresholds for *“substantial improvement”
under § 55.2(b)(10) and that the footprint of
the structure and paved areas is not
significantly increased.”

The project involves the repair of an existing
structures and is not considered a substantial
improvement under § 55.2(b)(10). Panama
City Beach, FL is in good standing in the
Regular Program of the National Fiood
Insurance Program according to the FEMA
and Panama City Beach, FL websites.

A consultation letter was sent to FEMA
regarding the proposed project by the City on
September 9, 2022. No response has been
received from FEMA following a 30-day
consultation period. Kathy Younce, the
City’s Assistant Public Works Director, is
also the City’s designated Floodplain
Manager responsible for reviewing and
approving projects in the FEMA floodplain.
Ms. Younce has approved this project in her
role as Floodplain Manager.

The Floodplain Management worksheet can
be found in Attachment D. The project is in
compliance with Executive Order 11988.

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966, particularly sections
106 and t10; 36 CFR Part 800

Yes No
O ®

A search of the National Register of Historic
Places, accessed May 31, 2022, returned no
historic properties in the project vicinity. The
project will have no potential to cause effects
to any historic property due to the nature of
the activities involved and because none of
the strectlights that will be repaired are found
on the Register.

The Historic Preservation worksheet can be
found in Attachment J. The project is in




compliance with the National Historic
Preservation Act

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24
CFR Part 51 Subpart B

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of
1974, as amended, particularly
section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part
149

The HUD Noise Abatement and Control
requirements do not apply to any action or
emergency  assistance under  disaster
assistance provisions or appropriations which
are provided to save lives, protect property,
protect public health and safety, remove
debris and wreckage, or assistance that has
the cffect of restoring facilities substantially
as they existed prior to the disaster.

This project repairs existing streetlights
damaged due to Hurricane Michael, as they
existed prior to the hurricane and therefore it
is exempt from HUD Noisc and Abatement
Control requirements per 24 CFR Part
S51.101(a)3).

This project is in compliance with HUD
Noise Abatement and Control requirements.

According to the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency’s Sole Source Aquifers
(SSA) Protection Program, Panama City
Beach, Florida does not have a SSA. The
nearest SSAs are Volusia-Floridan Aquifer
SSA and Southern Hills Regional Aquifer
System SSA, both about 250 miles away from
the project location as shown in Attachment
K.

The project is in compliance with the Safe
Drinking Water Act of 1974,

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Yes No
O K

| ch_ l\-lo -
0 X
Yes No
O XK

Exccutive Order 11990 protects wetlands and
requires federal activities to avoid adverse

{ impacts to wetlands.

There are wetlands mapped in the project area
as shown on the National Wetland Inventory
Map provided in Attachment L. The project
does not involve any new construction,
expansion of a footprint, or ground
disturbance, therefore no effects to wetlands
are anticipated.




Project activities at 142 of the 143 streetlights
will consist of replacement of the arm and
lighting fixture, rewiring, and installation of
new LED bulbs. This work will be performed
at the top of the light poles and will not result
in ground disturbance that would affect
wetlands via soil erosion. Streetlights will be
accessed via vehicles parked on adjacent
roadways and paved arcas, resulting in no soil
disturbance/erosion. All equipment utilized
for the project will be removed from the
project sitc and waste light fixture matenals
will also be removed for proper disposal.

The one strectlight (#88) that will be entirely
replaced from the ground up 1s bracketed to a
concrete pad below it and no ground
disturbance will be required for its
replacement. The maps provided in
Attachment A of this CEST Report show that
streetlight #88 is located along South Thomas
Drive at a location not in close proximity to
any wetlands.

The Wetlands Protection worksheet can be
found in Attachment L, and the project is in
compliance with Executive Order 1190.

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968, particularly scction 7(b)
and (¢)

Yes No
O ™

Rivers are designated as Wild and Scenic
according to the Wild and Scenic River
Systems Designations Map, compiled by the
U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Forest Service (USDA Forest Service, 2016).
These rivers have outstanding natural,
cultural, and recreational values and the Act
is intended to protect this river in a free-
flowing condition for the enjoyment of
present and future generations.

The Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) is a
listing of free-flowing river segments that are
potential candidates for future inclusion in the
National Wild and Scenic River System.
Under the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act section
5(d)(1) and related guidance, all federal
agencies must seek to avoid or mitigate




actions that would adversely affect an NRI
segment.

The project 1s not within proximity of a
National Wild and Scenic River (NWSR)
according to the NWSR Service website,
accessed May 31, 2022, The nearest NWSR
1s the Wekiva River in Central Florida,
located about 300 miles from Panama City
Beach, Florida. A map and the Wild &
Scenic Rivers worksheet are provided in
Attachment M.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

2 NN I TS Yes No The proposed activities for Panama City

0 = Beach are to rchabilitate streetlights that were
impacted during Hurricane Michael. This
project will improve the environment for all
members of the community and will have no
adverse impacts on low-income or minority
communities. The Environmental Justice
workshcet is provided as Attachment M.

Executive Order 12898

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): A field inspection was conducted by Doug Ganey with
Hagerty Consulting on June 19-20, 2022 and included making observations and taking
photographs of each project streetlight and the surrounding area. The observations made during
the site inspection were used in part to make the conclusions documented under every
environmental impact category described above. Of specific concern was the potential for impacts
to nesting migratory birds. As stated above, the size and shape of the tops of the strectlights
combined with the open air exposure and the relatively busy urban beach environment make the
streetlights inadequate for bird nesting. Some of the light poles are adjacent to palm trees and
other vegetation that could be suitable for nesting, if not optimal. No nesting activity was observed
during the field inspection. Birds observed in the project area included urban birds (starlings,
mockingbirds, house sparrows and finches), shore birds (sanderlings, terns, gulls), red-winged
blackbirds and snowy egrets. Most of these birds were observed on the project perimeters along
the adjacent beach, wetlands, and golf course.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The project will repair existing streetlights damaged due to Hurricane Michael and provide
necessary improvements to the community. The project is located in a developed, urban arca and
there will be no new construction or ground disturbance. A review of each compliance factor was
completed and no significant impact is anticipated. Although the project activities are minimal, a
mitigation measure is required with respect to nesting birds to eliminate any adverse impacts in
the event of nesting birds adjacent to project streetlights.



Mitigation Measures and Conditions |40 CFR 1505.2(c)|

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure
Endangered Species All streetlights and adjacent trees and shrubs in the
project corridor will be examined for the presence of
Migratory Bird Treaty Act nesting birds prior to work and no streetlights will be
| worked on when nesting birds are present.

List of Attachments:

Attachment A: Site Maps and Data

Attachment B: Airport Hazards

Attachment C: Coastal Barrier Resources
Attachment D: Flood Insurance/Floodplain Management
Attachment E: Clean Air Act

Attachment F: Coastal Zone Management
Attachment G: Contamination and Toxic Substances
Attachment H: Endangered Species

Attachment I: Farmland Protection

Attachment J: Historic Preservation

Attachment K: Sole Source Aquifers

Attachment L: Wetlands Protection

Attachment M: Wild and Scenic Rivers

Attachment N: Environmental Justice



Determination:

O This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Excmpt, per 58.34(a)(12) beeause there are
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)
EXEMPT project; OR

X This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are
circumstances which require compliance with onc or more federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requircinents, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Scction 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down any funds; OR

O This project is now subject to a tull Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due
to extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).

Preparer Signature: % %% Date: f g/ﬂ / 12
Younwcé [

Name/Title/Organization: ¢ AT Y 13852 BT
Pubtze oy Dieecroe [ czzy of PindmA  Cezy EbAc

Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:

'/8‘2% . Date: /0! FA
Name-'TitIe:’D(E,w w\r\i'!’n’]ﬁﬂ l/ (\1'{'{'} ma."\f\?’,if

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ret: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).




Attachment A — Site Maps and Data
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Id Latitude Longitude

1 30.179145 30.1791453

2 30.179003 30.1790032

3 30.178861 30.1788613

4 30.178857 30.1788578

530.178712 30.1787125

6 30.178548 30.1785488

7 30.178322 30.1783223

8 30.178059 30.1780594

9 30.178261 30.1782613
10 30.178080 20.1780808
11 30.178067 30.1780674
12 30.178051 30.1780510
13 30.178009 30.1780093
14 30.177949 30.1779493
15 30.178598 30.1785988
16 30.178417 30.1784176
17 30.178316 30.1783161
18 30.178197 30.1781975
19 30.178530 30.1785301
20 30.178700 30.1787009
21 30.178421 30.1784218
22 30.178016 30.1780165
23 30.178203 30.1782035
24 30.177947 30.1779475
25 30.178142 30.1781421
26 30.177920 30.1779201
27 30.178093 30.1780933
28 30.177866 30.1778661
29 30.177814 30.1778149
30 30.178059 30.1780591
31 30.178011 30.178011t
32 30.177827 30.1778275
33 30.178017 30.1780178
34 30.177840 30.1778403
35 30.178041 30.1780413
36 30.177853 30.177853%8
37 30.178082 30.1780820
38 30.177786 30.177786%9
39 30.177411 30.1774113
40 30.177562 30.1775629
41 30.177696 30.1776964
42 30.177153 30.1771538
43 30.177140 30.1771402
44 30.176784 30.1767844
45 30.176775 30.1767755
46 30.176511 30.1765118
47 30.176387 30.1763873
48 30.176317 30.1763171
49 30.176178 30.1761787

Id Latitude Longitude

50 30.175803 30.1759037
51 30.176091 30.1760913
52 30.175476 30.1754768
53 30.175690 30.1756904
54 30.175678 30.1756787
55 30.175892 30.1758925
56 30.175451 30.1754512
57 30.175279 30.1752799
58 30.175022 30.1750221
59 30.175294 30.1752942
60 30.174867 30.1748676
61 30.175045 30.1750457
62 30.174492 30.1744925
63 30.174712 30.1747126
€4 30.174670 30.1746707
65 30.174956 30.1749567
66 30.174363 30.1743632
67 30.174532 30.1745325
68 30.174297 30.1742977
69 30.174091 30.1740914
70 30.174196 30.1741969
71 30.173901 30.1735014
72 30.173983 30.1735836
73 30.173704 30.1737047
74 30.173772 30.1737725
75 30.173495 30,1734959
76 30.173573 30.1735732
77 30.173372 30.1733721
78 30.173083 30.1730833
79 30.173289 30.1732897
80 30.173113 30.1731136
81 30.172862 30.1728624

Id Latitude

Longitude

99 30.17215%
100 30.172409
101 30.172289
102 30.172568
103 30.172301
104 30.171473
105 30.171363
106 30.171507
107 30.171708
108 30.171646
109 30.171838
110 30.178801
111 30.178085
112 30.177760
113 30.177666
114 30.177984
115 30.177808
116 30.177883
117 30.179328
118 30.179183
119 30.178984
120 30.179163
121 30.178974
122 30.178803
123 30.178440
124 30.178595
125 30.178248
126 30.179327
127 30.178738
128 30.178831
129 30.178685
130 30.179508

30.1721597
30.1724051
30.1722897
30.1725680
30.1723013
30.1714736
30.1713635
30.1715072
30.1717085
30.1716467
30.1718383
30.1788012
30.1780853
30.1777608
30.1776669
30.1779840
30.1778085
30.1778836
30.1793287
30.1791837
30.1789842
30.1791631
30.1789749
30.1788033
30.1784403
30.1785859
30.1782484
30.1793276
30.1787382
30.1788316
30.1786855
30.1795088

82 30.172949
83 30.172665
84 30.172774
85 30.172587
86 30.172473
87 30.172310
88 30.172138
89 30.172347
90 30.172452
91 30.172262
92 30.172011
93 30.172153
94 30.171859
95 30.172056

30.1729494
30.1726655
30.1727743
30.1725872
30.1724738
30.1723109
30.1721389
30.1723474
30.1724521
30.1722626
30.1720119
30.1721534
30.1718591
30.1720564

131 30.178644 30.17864438
132 30.178316 30.1783160
133 30.172639 30.1726397
134 30.172516 30.1725165
135 30.172350 30.1723501
136 30.172801 30.1728012
137 30.172832 30.1728322
138 30.172815 30.1728158
139 30.172742 30.1727420
140 30.172661 30.1726610
141 30.172622 30.1726225
142 30.178307 30.1783072
143 30.178542 30.1785429

96 30.171886 30.1718864
97 30.171871 30.1718711
98 30.172030 30.1720309



Attachment B — Airport Hazards



Airport Hazards (CEST and EA)

General policy Legislation Regulation

It is HUD's policy to apply standards to 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D
prevent incompatible development
around civil airports and military
airfieids.

References

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to

3.

civil and military airports. Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500
feet of a civilian airport?

XINo >  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within the
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport.

LlYes = Continue to Question 2.

Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident
Potential Zone (APZ)?

[(JYes, project is in an APZ = Continue to Question 3.
[IYes, project is an RPZ/CZ -> Project cannot proceed at this location,

[JNo, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within either zone.

Is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ?
[lYes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.
Explain how you determined that the project is consistent:

—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination.




CINo, the project cannot be brought into conformance with DOD guidelines and has not
been approved. = Project cannot proceed at this location.

CIProject is not consistent with DOD guidelines, but it has been approved by Certifying Officer
or HUD Approving Official.
Explain approval process:

If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed
measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the
timeline for implementation.

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Warksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates

¢ Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

e Any additional requirements specific to your region

The project is not within 15,000 fcet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport.

The nearest military airport is Tyndall Air Force base, located about 14 miles away. The nearest
civilian airport is Northwest Florida Beaches International Airport, located about 12 miles away.
The maps attached show these distances from the project location. The attached maps document
the distance from the project locations to the surrounding airports.




Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[ Yes

X No
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Attachment C — Coastal Barrier Resources
e



Coastal Barrier Resources (CEST and EA)

=

General rei_qhirements Legislation : Regulati:)r'\
HUD financial assistance may not be used Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA)
for maost activities in units of the Coastal of 1982, as amended by the Coastal
Barrier Resources System (CBRS). See 16 Barrier improvement Act of 1990 {16 ‘
USC 3504 for limitations on federal UsC 3501) |
expenditures affecting the CBRS. '
References !
| https://www.hudexchange.info/envirBaonmental-review/coastal-barrier-resources
Projects located in the following states must complete this form.
Alabama Georgia Massachusetts New lersey Puerto Rico Virgin Islands
Connecticut Louisiana Michigan New York Rhode Island Virginia
Delaware Maine Minnesota North Carolina South Carolina Wisconsin
Florida Maryland Mississippi Ohio Texas

1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?

KINo

IYes

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a CBRS Unit.

Continue to Question 2.

Federal assistance for most activities may not be used at this location. You
must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. In very rare
cases, federal monies can be spent within CBRS units for certain
exempted activities (e.g., a nature trail}, after consuitation with the Fish
and Wildlife Service (FWS) (see 16 USC 3505 for exceptions to limitations
onh expenditures).

2. Indicate your selected course of action.

[ ] After

consultation with the FWS the project was given approval to continue
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map and documentation of a FWS approval,

U] Project was not given approval

Project cannot proceed at this location.

Worksheet Summary

Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates




o Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
o Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
¢ Any additional requirements specific to your region

The project is not located within a Coastal Barrier Resource System (CBRS). The attached
CBRS Map from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service identifies the project location relative to
any nearby CBRS Units.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
L] Yes

&l No
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Attachment D — Flood Insurance/Floodplain Management



Flood Insurance (CEST and EA)

General requirements f Legislation Regulation |

Certain types of federal financial assistance may | Flood Disaster 24 CFR 50.4(b}{1)

not be used in floodplains uniess the community ! Protection Act of and 24 CFR

participates in National Flood Insurance Program 1973 as amended 58.6(a} and (b}; |
and flood insurance is both obtained and {42 USC 4001-4128) | 24 CFR 55.1(b}. |
maintained. SRS || SO ol
Reference 1
. https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance ‘

1. Does this project involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, construction,
or rehabilitation of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property?

X No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance. =
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

CYes = Continue to Question 2.

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site,
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map
Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps
(FIRMs). For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to
determine floodplain information. Include documentation, including a discussion of why this
is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM floodplain zone designation,
panel number, and date within your documentation.

Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated
Special Flood Hazard Area?
[INo = Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[IYes = Continue to Question 3.

3. Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than
one year passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards?

[1Yes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program.
For loans, loan insurance or loan guarantees, flood insurance coverage must be continued
for the term of the loan. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial assistance, flood
insurance coverage must be continued for the life of the building irrespective of the
transfer of ownership. The amount of coverage must equal the total project cost or the
maximum coverage limit of the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less
Provide a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid receipt for the current
annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood insurance.
=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



_IYes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards.
If less than one year has passed since notification of Special Flood Hazards, no flood
Insurance is required.

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[INo. The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended.

Federal assistance may not be used at this location. Cancel the project at this
location.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates

e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region

The project does not involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, construction or
rehabilitation ot a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property therefore is excepted
from flood insurance.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
L] Yes

X No
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Floodplain Management {CEST and EA)

General Requirements Legislation Regulation
Executive Order 11988, Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55
Floodplain Management,
requires Federal activities to
| avoid impacts to floodplains

' and to avoid direct and

i indirect support of floodplain
development to the extent
practicable.

!'Referegcc_a____ Bl T B R
| bttps://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management

1. Does 24 CFR 55.12(c} exempt this project from compliance with HUD’s floodplain
management regulations in Part 55?
Yes
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. If project is exempt under
55.12(c)(7) or (8), provide supporting documentation.

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

1 No = Continue to Question 2.

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM or ABFE map showing the site.
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate
Maps (FIRMs} or Advisory Base Flood Elevations (ABFEs). For projects in areas not
mapped by FEMA, use the hest available information to determine floodplain
information. Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best
available information for the site.

Does your project occur in a floodplain?

[ ! No > Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below.

[] Yes

Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information:
L] Floodway = Continue to Question 3, Floodways



3.

4.

[] Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone) = Continue to Question 4, Coastal High
Hazard Areas

[} 500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone) > Continue to Question 5,
500-year Floodplains

L] 100-year floodplain {A Zone)} = The 8-Step Process is required. Continue to
Question 6, 8-Step Process

Floodways
Is this a functicnally dependent use?
[ Yes

The 8-Step Process is required. Work with your HUD FEO to determine a way to
satisfactorily continue with this project. Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including
the early public notice and the final notice.

- Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process

] No

Federal assistance may not be used at this location unfess a 55.12{c) exception applies.
You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project at this location.

Coastal High Hazard Area

Is this a critical action?
[ Yes
Critical actions are prohibited in coastal high hazard areas. Federal assistance may hot

be used at this location. Unless the action is excepted at 24 CFR 55.12(c), vou must
either choose an alternate site or cancel the project.

{1 No

Does this action include construction that is not a functionally dependent use,
existing construction (including improvements), or reconstruction following
destruction caused by a disaster?

O Yes, there is new construction.
New construction is prohibited in V Zones {{24 CFR 55.1{c){3}).

[0 No, this action concerns only a functionally dependent use, existing
construction(including improvements), or reconstruction following
destruction caused by a disaster.

This construction must have met FEMA elevation and construction
standards for a coastal high hazard area or other standards applicable at
the time of construction.



5.

6.

-> Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process

500-year Floodplain

Is this a critical action?

L] No = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below.

[IYes = Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process

8-Step Process.
Does the 8-Step Process apply? Select one of the following options:

] 8-Step Process applies.
Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including the early public notice and the final
notice.
=> Continue to Question 7, Mitigation

[ ] 5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a){1-3).
Provide documentation of 5-Step Process.
Select the applicable citation:

[ ] 55.12({a){1) HUD actions involving the disposition of HUD-acquired multifamily
housing projects or “bulk sales” of HUD-acquired one- to four-family properties
in communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance
Program (NFIP) and in good standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility
or placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24).

L1 55.12(a){2} HUD's actions under the National Housing Act (12 U.5.C. 1701) for the
purchase or refinancing of existing muitifamily housing projects, hospitals,
nursing homes, assisted living facilities, board and care facilities, and
intermediate care facilities, in communities that are in good standing under the
NFIP.

[155.12{a){3} HUD's or the recipient’s actions under any HUD program involving the
repair, rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing
multifamily housing projects, hospitals, nursing homes, assisted living facilities,
board and care facilities, intermediate care facilities, and one- to four-family
properties, in communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) and are in good standing, provided that the number of
units is not increased more than 20 percent, the action does not involve a
conversion from nonresidential to residential land use, the action does not meet
the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2{b}(10), and the
footprint of the structure and paved areas is not significantly increased.

[ 55.12¢(a)(4) HUD's {or the recipient’s) actions under any HUD program involving
the repair, rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of
existing nonresidential buildings and structures, in communities that are in the



Regular Program of the NFIP and are in good standing, provided that the action
does not meet the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2(b)(10)
and that the footprint of the structure and paved areas is not significantly
increased.

-> Continue to Question 7, Mitigation

1 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b)(1-4).
Select the applicable citation:

L) 55.12(b){1) HUD's mortgage insurance actions and other financial assistance for
the purchasing, mortgaging or refinancing of existing one- to four-family
properties in communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) and in good standing (i.e., not suspended from
program eligibility or placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24), where the action
is not a critical action and the property is not located in a floodway or coastal high
hazard area.

] 55.12(b){2) Financial assistance for minor repairs or improvements on one- to
four-family properties that do not meet the thresholds for “substantial
improvement” under § 55.2{b}{10)

[155.12(b){3) HUD actions involving the disposition of individual HUD-acquired, one-
to four-family properties.

[ 1 55,12(b){4) HUD guarantees under the Loan Guarantee Recovery Fund Program
{24 CFR part 573} of loans that refinance existing loans and mortgages, where any
new construction or rehabilitation financed by the existing loan or mortgage has
been completed prior to the filing of an application under the program, and the
refinancing will not allow further construction or rehabilitation, nor result in any
physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance.

[J 55.12(b){5) The approval of financial assistance to lease an existing structure
located within the floodplain, but only if—

(i} The structure is located outside the floodway or Coastal High Hazard
Area, and is in a community that is in the Regular Program of the NFIP
and in good standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or
placed on probation under 44 CFR 59.24);

{ii) The project is not a critical action; and

{iii) The entire structure is or will be fully insured or insured to the
maximum under the NFIP for at least the term of the lease.

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

7. Mitigation
For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.



Which of the following mitigation/minimization measures have been identified for this
project in the 8-Step or 5-Step Process? Select all that apply.

O OO0 OooOoooooOonO

Permeable surfaces

Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology
Planting or restoring native plant species

Bioswales

Evapotranspiration

Stormwater capture and reuse

Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions

Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements or similar
easements

Floodproofing of structures

Elevating structures including freeboarding above the required base flood
elevations

Other

=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

Worksheet Summary

Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

Map panel numbers and dates

Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region




City of PCB City Hall
o 17007 PCB Parkway
Panama City Beach PCB, FL. 32413
P: (850) 233-5100
F: (850) 233-5108
www.pcbfl.gov

September 9, 2022

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Regional Environmental Office
Department of Homeland Security

3003 Chamblee Tucker Road

Atlanta, GA 30341-4112

Re: Environmental Review of Cily of Panama Cily Beach Streetlight Replacement Project, 2018
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery

Dear Regional Environmental Officer:

The City of Panama City Beach, Florida (*City”) is serving as the lead and responsible agency for
administering the Community Development Block Grarnl — Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) from the U.S.
Depariment of Housing and Urban Development to support long-term recovery efforts following a
federally declared disaster during 2018. Hurricane Michael made landfall in Bay County in October 2018
as a Category 4 hurricane with 155 mile per hour winds and a storm surge of 9 feet, and resuited in
federal disaster declaration, DR-4399. 45,000 structures were damaged and 1,500 were destroyed
throughout the county.

Under the CDBG-DR funding grant, the City has proposed an infrastructure recovery program. The
proposed project will repair and improve 143 sireetlights in Panama City Beach that were damaged
during Hurricane Michael. The streetlights in need of repair and improvement are located along Front
Beach Road from North Thomas Drive to South Thomas Drive and Old South Thomas Drive from Front
Beach Road to Thomas Drive. One streetlight (#88) will be completely replaced {(including light structure);
it is bracketed to a concrete pad below it and no ground disturbance will be required for its replacement.
All 142 remaining streellights will require replacement of the arm (either single or double) and lighting
fixture, rewiring, and instaliation of new LED bulbs.

Project work will be along City streets on paved areas. According to FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map
#12005C0316H effective June 2, 2009, porlions of the project on S. Thomas Drive and at the junction
with Thomas Drive are within Flood Zone AE, a special flood hazard area subject Lo inundation by the 1%
annual chance flood (100-year flood). The project does not involve mortgage insurance, refinance,
acquisition, repairs, construction or rehabilitation of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal
property. The project is exempt from HUD's floodplain management procedures as described under 24
CFR 55.12(a): “HUD's or the recipient’s actions under any HUD program involving the repair,
rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing nonresidential buildings and
structures, in communities that are in the Regular Program of the NFIP and are in good standing,
provided that the action does not meet the thresholds for "substantial improvement” under § 55.2(b)(10)
and that the footprint of the structure and paved areas is not significantly increased.” The project involves
the repair of existing streetlights and is not considered a substantial improvement under § 55.2(b)10).
Panama Cily Beach is in good standing in the Regular Program of the NFIP.

The City is dedicated to providing disaster assistance to repair damaged infrastructure as a result of the
2018 disaster as scon as possible. Due 1o the importance of this matter, we ask that you please respond

no later than 30 days from receipt of this letter to Doug Ganey at {doug.ganey@hagertyconsulting.com).

Mayor Ward 1, Vice Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4 City Manager
Mark Sheldon Mayor Phil Chester Mary Coburn Michael Jarman Drew Whitman
Paul Casto

Home of the world’s most beautiful beaches.



Thank you in advance for your assistance, if you have any questions or would like additional information,
please contact Doug Ganey at (916) 947-1000.

a
Kathy Younce

Assistant Public Works Director

Sincerely,



Attachment E — Clean Air Act
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Air Quality (CEST and EA)

General Requirements Legislation Regulation
The Clean Air Act is administered by the Clean Air Act (42 USC 40 CFR Parts 6, 51
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 7401 et seq.) as and 93
(EPA), which sets national standards on amended particularly

ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean | Section 176(c) and (d})
Air Act is administered by States, which (42 USC 7506(c) and (d}}
must develop State Implementation Plans
{SIPs) to regulate their state air quality.
Projects funded by HUD must
demonstrate that they conform to the
appropriate SIP. i

_ Reference _
| https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality

§co.;-).e of Work

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling
units?

[ Yes
-> Continue to Question 2.

] No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants?
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality
management district:
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/

[J No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all
criteria pollutants

-2 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.



[1 Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance
status for one or more criteria pollutants.
Describe the findings:

-2 Continue to Question 3.

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria
pollutants that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will
your project exceed any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-
attainment and maintenance level pollutants or exceed the screening levels established
by the state or air quality management district?

L] No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening
levels
-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed
de minimis or threshold emissions.

[l Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels,

-> Continue to Question 4. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de
minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.

4. Forthe project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.




Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

*  Map panel numbers and dates

¢ Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

¢ Any additional requirements specific to your region

The project does not include any new construction or conversion of land use. The City does not intend
to do any ground disturbing activities for the entire project. The project involves replacing street lights
and will not result in any substantial air quality impacts.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
Ll Yes

X] No



Attachment F — Coastal Zone Management
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Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA)

General requirements |  Legislation | Regulation
Federal assistance to applicant | Coastal Zone Management 15 CFR Part 930
agencies for activities affecting | Act (16 USC 1451-1464),
any coastal use or resource is particularly section 307(c)
granted only when such and (d) (16 USC 1456(c} and
activities are consistent with (d))
federally approved State
Coastal Zone Management Act
Plans.

References
https://www.onecpd.infofenvironmental-review/coastal-zone-management

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.

Alabama Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio | Texas
(Alaska | Georgia | Maine | NewHampshire | Oregon Virgin Islands
American Guam Marylahd | New Jersey Pennsylvania Virginia
Samana
California Hawali Massachusetts | New York Puerto Rico Washington
Connecticut ! llinois Michigan Neorth Carolina Rhode Island Wisconsin
Delaware | indiana Minnesota Northern South Carolina
| cbitelo] it Bn | LU 8 | Mariana Islands | Loyl

1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal
Management Plan?

XYes =2 Continue to Question 2.

[INo > Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a Coastal
Zone.

2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?

XlYes = Continue to Question 3.

CONo = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination.

3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management
Program?

LlYes, with mitigation. 2 Continue to Question 4.

KYes, without mitigation. > Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make
your determination.



[ INo, project must be canceled.
Project cannot proceed at this location.

4. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

> Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the
consultation (including the State Coastal Management Program letter of
consistency) and any other documentation used to make your determination.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

¢ Map panel numbers and dates

¢ Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
o Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional reguirements specific to your region

The project is located in a Coastal Zone but does not include activities that are subject to review
according to the Florida Coastal Management Program Guide which is found on the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection’s website. The Program Guide states that review is exempted for activities
that are not expected to have an effect on the state’s coastal zone. The lighting repairs project is not
expected to have any effects on Florida’s Coastal Zone. Because of the Federal funding requested for
this project an inquiry was made to the Florida Clearinghouse for Federal consistency review. The
Clearinghouse declined to review the project as documented in attached email correspondence.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
O Yes

X No



Florida Coastal Zone

m Florida Coastal Zone ~
‘ZI Coastal Counties 4

- Inland Counties .
- Florida State Territorial Waters
| . e




61722, 6:00 PM Ganey Science Mail - Panama City Beach Florida Streetlight Replacement Project - FL Clearinghouse Review

j// Doug Ganey <dganey@ganeysci.com>
GANEY SCIENCE

Panama City Beach Florida Streetlight Replacement Project - FL Clearinghouse
Review

Stahl, Chris <Chris.Stahli@floridadep.gov> Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 1:00 PM
To: Doug Ganey <dganey@ganeysci.com>
Cc: State_Clearinghouse <State. Clearinghouse@dep.state.fl.us>

While it is covered by EQ 12372, the Florida State Clearinghouse does not select the project for review. You may proceed
with your project.

Please continue to send future electronic requests directly to the State Clearinghouse email address,
State.Clearinghouse@dep.state.fl.us

Good Luck.
Ctnés Stakt

Chris Stahl, Coordinator

Fiorida State Clearinghouse

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Blvd., M.S. 47
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

ph. {850) 717-9076

State.Clearinghouse@floridadep.gov

From: Doug Ganey <dganey@ganeysci.com=

Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2022 5:12 PM

To: Stahl, Chris <Chris.Stahi@FloridaDEP.gov>

Subject: Panama City Beach Florida Streetlight Replacement Project - FL Clearinghouse Review

EXTERNAL MESSAGE
This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this
email,

[Quoted text hidden)

htps:iimail google.com/matl/u/ 1/ 1k =be68218720& view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-3A 1 7359020646 1 1824663& simpl=m:g-:3A 1 735902064611824663 12



Attachment G — Contamination and Toxic Substances
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Contamination and Toxic Substances {Single Family Properties)

General requirements Legisiation Regulations
It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 24 CFR 58.5(i){2)
proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 24 CFR 50.3(i)

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic
chemicals and gases, and radioactive
substances, where a hazard could affect the

- health and safety of the occupants or conflict
- with the intended utilization of the property.
| Reference

https:_.;' Iwww.hud excha_m{e.infb.." prégré m_.s;I en_\}ironm_ent"a.l-_z-’.e_viewj’site-contamination

1. Evaluate the site for contamination. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or
radioactive substances found that could affect the health and safety of project
occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?

Provide a map or other documentation of absence or presence of contamination® and
explain evaluation of site contamination in the Worksheet below.

%] No

Explain:

A search of multiple databases using the Environmental Protection Agency’s
Enviromapper was done and found no toxic, hazardous, or radicactive substances on
or near the project site.

-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

L] Yes

' Utilize EPA’s Enviromapper and stale/tribal databases to identify nearby dumps, junk yards, landfills, hazardous
waste sites, and industrial sites, including EPA National Priorities List Sites (Superfund sites), CERCLA or state-
equivalent sites, RCRA Corrective Action sites with release(s) or suspected release(s) requiring clean-up action
and/or further investigation. Additional supporting documentation may include other inspections and reports.



-> Describe the findings, including any recognized environmental conditions
{RECs}, in Worksheet Summary below. Continue to Question 2.

Check here if an ASTM Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report was
utilized. [Note: HUD regulations does not require an ASTM Phase | ESA report for
single family homes]

2. Mitigation
Document the mitigation needed according to the requirements of the appropriate
federal, state, tribal, or local oversight agency. If the adverse environmental mitigation
cannot be mitigated, then HUD assistance may not be used for the project at this site.

Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated?
[} Adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated
- Project cannot proceed at this location.

1 Yes, adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through mitigation.
- Provide all mitigation requirements® and documents. Continue to Question 3.

3. Describe how compliance was achieved. Include any of the following that apply: State
Voluntary Clean-up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of engineering controls3,
or use of institutional controls®.

2 Mitigation requirements include all clean-up actions required by applicable federal, state, tribat, or tocal law.
Additionally, provide, as applicable, the long-term operations and maintenance plan, Remedial Action Work Plan,
and other equivalent documents.

* Engineering controls are any physical mechanism used to contain or stabilize contamination or ensure the
effectiveness of a remedial action. Engineering controls may include, without limitation, caps, covers, dikes,
trenches, leachate collection systems, signs, fences, physical access controls, ground water monitoring systems
and ground water containment systems including, without limitaticn, slurry walls and ground water pumping
systems,

4 Institutional controls are mechanisms used to limit human activities at or near a contaminated site, or to ensure
the effectiveness of the remedial action over time, when contaminants remain at a site at levels above the
applicable remediation standard which would allow for unrestricted use of the property. Institutional controls may
include structure, land, and natural resource use restrictions, well restriction areas, classification exception areas,
deed notices, and declarations of environmental restrictions.



If a remediation plan or clean-up program was necessary, which standard does it
follow?

(] Complete removal
[] Risk-based corrective action (RBCA)
L1 Other

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates

e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

e« Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

¢ Any additional requirements specific to your region

A search was done using the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) EnviroMapper to
identify ncarby dumps, junk yards, landfills, hazardous waste sites, and industrial sites,
including Superfund sites, CERCLA or state-equivalent sites, and other sources of
contamination. The search found no toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances on or near
the project site. (Accessed May 31, 2022)

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
L] Yes
No
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7123722, 11:50 AM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report
Facility Summary
WALGREENS #5340

9998 FRONT BEACH RD, PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32407

ERS i Fagility Registry_Serviee) 1D: LR 690
EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 30,1784y

Longitude: -85 80003

Locational Data Source: I'RS

Industries: Healh and Personal Care Stores

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute RCRA

Cwmliance Monitorbg Activitles (3 years)

Datr of Lani Compliance Moniloring Activity
N N ' 3 B N
Qtrs in Noncnmpliance tof 12} s
s with Signiticant Violation i
Informul Faforcement Actions (5 yvars)
Formal Enforcenient Actions (5 years)
Penaltles from Formu) Fnfarcement Actions (5 yeurs)
EPA Cases 15 vearsh

Penulties from EPA Cases 15 vears)

Regulatory Inlormation Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act (CAAR No Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information Greenh Gas Emissions (¢GGRT): No Informataen

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG, Toxic Releases (TRI): Neo Information

(FLROGD225 7)) Compliance and Emissions Duta Reporting Interface (CEDRIY: N Informutinn
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Informatius

Go Te EnforcemenvComplhance Details
Known Data Problems

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Stalus Areas Permit Expiration Date Indlan Country Latiude Longitude
FRS LIO0F0ZLTEM) N Y T RS E0003
RCR Alnfo ROCRA FLRIXIOI?5TM6 VIQG Atng (H)Y N ML ITHAE BS540

Facility Address

System Statute [dentifier Fucility Name Fuclllty Address Facillty County
FRE LIRATOIT U WALGREENS #5340 G998 FRONT BEACH RD PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32407 Bay County
RCRAlnfe RURA FLRODO225706 WALGREENS #5340 Y98 FRONT BEACH RD. PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 3230748137 Bay County
Facility S1C (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes Facility NAICS (North Amgerican Industry Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Pescription System [dentifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

hitps:ffecho epa.govidetailed-facility-report ?fid=1 10070207690 i



7/23/22,11:50 AM Detatled Facilty Report | ECHO U5 EPA

No data records relumed System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Dwescription
HOR A=, FIMEI A H P EXTAET Mharmacies and Drug Stores
Facility Tribe Information
Reservation Name Trilie Mame EPrA Tribal 1D Distance to Tribe {miles]

No dita records retumed

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Laa 5 vearn NV

Statute Source 1D Sysiem Activity Type Compliance Monitaring Type Feud Agency
o duta records returned
Eniries in ftaltcs are not counted in EPA complianee snenitoring strategics or ansiad results
Compliance Summary Data
Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significan) NoncomplianceVHEY. (Eligh Prierity Violation) Currenl As OF s with SU(
RCRA  FLROMIZHANE No LTk
Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statuge roRmPeliutazUiottlon o, QIR QTR 3 QTR 4 QTRS QTR S QTR 7 QTRS

Tape

RCRA (Source [D: FLROOD22ST06!  10/01-1X3L11Y OLOLDNIN20 04/01-06/30/20  07/01-09/30/20  10/01-1 230720 011031021 OHCL-06/MN21 UT/N-0930021 |

Date Finding (if applicables
ncompliancel tof 121 Dt Last Kefreshed
0 oTpAkaky
QTR Y QTR 10 QTR 11 QTH 12+

0/0E-12/31/21 DLAOL-0X30722 04/01-D6/30022 QTI0L09/MV22

gl el e --—-----

Vielation Agncy

Informal Enforcement Actions

Last & Years N
Statute Systeim Source 112 Type of Aclion Lead Agency Erate
No data records returned
Entries in itefics are not cowted as “informal enforcenent aetions™ in EPA pedicies perteining io enforcesment respisise 100ls
N —
Formal Enforcement Actions | |5 veurs
Statute System LawiSoction Snlubrce ':“\.:::-o:l (‘.\a:.- ,‘l;:‘:‘ I:.::; lsm;:.::'llcd Settlemenis/Actinns Sclllen:;:lt:;\clion Fed;r:.:::-all,\ Slaleil‘mnall,\ Pen::l‘:i\i:::nm i:; Com&:lrlinn

No data records returned

Environmental Conditions
Watersheds

Slate Water Body Name (IC]18 Reach Closures  Beach Closures

{Integrated Compliange fnformation  Within Last  Witkin Last Twe
Systemil Year Years

N data records seturned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

State  Report Cyele  Assessment Unit ID Asscssment Unit Name  Waler Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use  Aquatic Life

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonuttainment Stalus Area” N Iy

Stulus Applicable Standardys) Within Maintenance Siatus Area?

No data revords returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRE Facility Veur Totat Alr Surface Waler (HT-Site Transfers to POTWs 1Publicly Owned Treatmen Underground
in Emissions Discharges Works) Injections

Na data records returned

Toxies Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

hutps:ifecho.epa_govidetailed-facility-report ?hd =1 10070207690

Pollutants Potentially
Related Lo
Impalrment

Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Species Act)-isted Aqualiz
Specks?

Fish Consumption Uss Recreation Use  Other Use

Maintenance Stalus Applicable Standard(ss

Releases to Land  Tolal On-Site Releases Total OM-Sl1e Transfers



T123/32,11:50 AM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO 1US EPA
Chemical Name

No data records retuened

Community
EJScreen EJ Indexes

Twelve environmental justice (ETy indexes of EIScreen. EPA's sceeening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these indexes wo idemtify peagraphic accas that may warmant further consideration or
analysis tor potential EJ concerns The index values below are tor the Census block group or 1-mile maximum (US or State) in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes docs
nol designate an area as an “E] community” or "EJ facility.” EJS¢reen provides screening level indicators. not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concems. For more informalion,

see the EScreen buonmw prie.

Show EJ Indexes calculated based on: |:Cc s Block Group - US V_I

Uensus Block Granp EJ [ndexes (percentile) Nuttiber of EJ Indexes Above 80th Percentile

Fasticulate Matter 2 § 482 "

Lo w , ) i i
| S — o View EJScreen Repunt {USiregionalistate percentiles. 1-mile average)
Air Toxics Caneer Rink 493

Air Toxivs Resparatory Hazard ey 409

Traffic Praximity 129

Leal Painl %K

Risk Menagermient Plan iRMP Facility Prosmity 82

Hazardus Winte Provimity ST

Supertund Provimity 4Ll

Uniscegroumd Stormgze Tanks (15T 143

Wantewmer Dacharge

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)}

This section provides demographic information reganding the commutity surrounding the faciliy. ECHO compliance dava abome are not sulticient W derermine whether violutions at o panicular
facility had negative impacis on public healih or the environnent. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U §. Census and 2015 « 2019 American Community Survey (ACS)Y 3-year Summary and are
aceurate W the extent that the facility latitude and longitude hsted below are correct. EPA's spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radi and the census blocks

ifur U.S. Census demographicsy and ¢ensus block groups (for ACS demographics) in deternining the demographics surrounding the facility, For more detail about this methodology, see the [IUE
Data Digtionary

Lieneral Statlsvics (US. Census) Age Breakdown (US. Censust - Persons (%}

Total Pervons 3 Children 5 years and younger [0 XR Y 3

Populanon Dennay 1.0 2y i Minors 17 years and younger S1T 016

Housvmg Unins i Area LETE] Adulis 18 years and oldet 288 (3%
Sutiors 63 years and ulder A55408T)

General Statlitlcs [AGCS {American Community Suryey}

Tal Persoms LIRE W Rote Breahdow n (US. Consus) - Persons (%)
rercem People of Color ' Wy 231844897
Flasisshalds 1o Arca t524 Alrican-Amrican B2 )
Hiuscholds on Public Assistance T Hispanic-Onigin 150 (6%}
Persons With Low [ncome Ty Astan Pacific vlander 33 3%)
Percent With Low Income Lin American Indian T

Other Multizaceal 104 (457
Gevgraphy
Radius of Sebecled Area | Education Level (Iersons 25 & older) {(ACS {American Communiiy Suryev)) - Persons (%)
Cenler Lantude Mg Lews shan 91h Griube 41164
Center Lingitude -45 S th icough | 2th Grade 170 (68%)
Land Arca 7 High Schaol Diplomi T1A (I8 577
Water Arca 3% Soms Calleger2-ycar (29077}

Agta on Morg 66l (20 415
Income Breakdown (ACS {American Commun

v Survey)) - Houscholds (%)

Less than $15.000 I8R5 412 0550
515000 - S25.000 B6309.30%
$25.000 . S50 M2 (1983
SSD.000 - ST 000 4126927
Greater than 575 (i EEATS] B RS

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22,2022

DATA REFRESH INFORMAT|ON

hups:fecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-report?tid=1 10070207690 14
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T23122, 11:54 AM

ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #3818

10270 FRONT BEACH RD, PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL. 32407

ERS (Fasility Registry Serviee) 1D: 1166353075804
EPA Region: 01

Latitude: 30.178717

Longitude: SH5.8001904

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: General Merchandise Stores

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute
Compliance Monilering Activities 43 year)

Lrate of Lust Crmpliance Monitoring Actbsity

Detatled Facihity Report | ECHO L US EPA

RCRA

LI R

Qirs in Spacompliance (of 12)

Qirs with Significant Vielation

Informal Enforcoment Actions {5 yearsy

FTormal Enforcement Aclions 15 years|

Pemalties from Formal Enforcement Acikoes (5 veairs)
ET% Cases (5 vears)

Penattles frimm EPA Catas (5 vearsh

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA):

Clean Water Act (CWA):
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA):
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA):

Gio Te EnforcemenyCompliance Details
Known Data Probleas

No Informatien

No Intormation

Ko Information

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Stalule Identifier Universe Status
FRS 1 ITEESENTAEDL
RCR ATy RCR.A FLOOU |7 2I0 SQG Aitivg (H )
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facllity Nume
FRY KL PR 18§ WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #3418
ROR Ay RCRA FLAOBIOOT2I0 Wal..MART SUPERCENTFR #5318

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Idenitfier SIC Code $I1C Description

No data records returned

hups:fiecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-reportid= 10055075804

Active SQG(FLGOOI00TID  Toxic Releases (TRI):

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS}: No Infermation
Greenh Gas E (eGGRT):

No Information

No Inforasation

Compliance and Emissions Duta Reporting Interfuce {CEDRLY: No Information

Areas Fermit Fxplration Date Indian Couniry Latitude Longilude
N 3oamhe -85 BNIS
N 300738 -SSR
Facility Address Facillly County
10270 FRONT BEACH RD. PANAMA CITY BEACH. FL 32407 Bay County
10270 FRONT BEACH RID PANAMA CITY RFACH. F1. 32407-380% By County

Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes

[dentifier
FLODO IO 200

NAICS Code
432350 Warch

System NAICS Description

RCHAInM Clubs and Sup




712322, 11:54 AM Detailed Facility Repaet | ECHO | IUS EPA
Facility Tribe Information
Reservation Name Tribe Nume EPA Tribal (D Distance to Tribe {milesi

No data records retumed

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

Niatule Source ID System Activity Type Complance Monitoring Type Leud Agency Date Finding {if applicable}
No data records returned

Eniriex m malies dre net counted in EPA compliance monitoring strategies or anniod results.
Compliance Summary Data

Siatute Source I Current 3NC {Sienificant Neecsmpllance VY (High Friecy Vietationi Current As O Qtrs with NGy Data Last Refreshed

msampliance) ol (24

ECEA FLin 0?2 10 No LDkl ] o [Epl) Bk Dk

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Program/Tollutani/Vietation
Tipe
RCHRA (Source ID: FLODD 10072100 I0V03-1231/19  OROL-0M3120 DUO1-86/30/20 03/03-09/3/20 10/01-12/31/20 01/01-03/31°21 Q401063021 07/01-09/30:21 10/01-123121 OL/OL-ON3122 040106 MK22 07/01 D% MW22

et ---“_-“-

Violation Apency

Stalute QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR QTR 5 QTR & QIR 7 QTR 8 QTR 9 QTR 10 QTR LI QTR 2+

Informal Enforcement Actions | [aq s Years

Stalute Sastem Source 1P Type of Aclion Lead Ageney Dale

No data records retrned

Exreivs in italivs are not counted as “inforntal enforcentent qetions” in EPA polivies perfaining 1o enforcesent response toali

Formal Enforcement Actions | .., 5 veurn. WV

Source  Typeal Cuse Lead Case Issucd/Filed (PR o Scttlement/Action  Federal Penalty Stateflocal Penalty Penalty Amount SEP  Comp Action

Stalute  Sysi Law/Sceti
e YRS L ol 1] Aclion Na., Agency Name Date Pate Assessed Assessed Collected Caost Cost

Mo adata records returned

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds
12-Digit WBD { Watershed Boundary WWAD §Watershed Boundary Datasel) State Water Bady Name (IC1S Beach Closures  Beach Closures  Pollutants Potentislly  Watershed with ESA i Endangered
Dasaseir HUC (BAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD {Rcach Address  fIntegruted Compliance Information Within Last Within Last Two Reluted 1o Species Act)disted Aguatic

Datahase) Dajabsga) Systemd) Vear Years Impairment Species?
Mo data records returned
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle  Assessmost Lsit 1D Assessment Undt Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use  Aqualic Life Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use  Other Lise
No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Polistant Wilikin Nonatiainment Stalus Area” Y i t Stalns licabfe Stand ard| Within Malnwenance Stalus Area? Maintenance Stalus Applicable Standardis)

No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

Ll Fuchlitrgg (o ool AlE Sl OIT-Site Transfers to POTWs [Publicly Owped Treatment Wl Releases to Land Total On-Sise Releases Total OT-Site Transfers
11 Emisslons Discharges Works) Injections

No data records retlumed

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

https:fecho.epa.govidetmied-facility-repont?hid=1 10055075804 3



T/23/22,11:54 AM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

No data records returned

Community
EJScreen EJ Indexes

Twelve envitconmental Justice (EJ} indexes of EJScreen. EPA's screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA wses these indexes to identify geographic arzas that may warrant further consideration or
analysis for powential EJ concems. The index values below are for the Census block group or 1-mile maximum (US or State} in which the facility ts located Note that use of these indexes does
not destgnare an area as an “El community™ or "Bl facility.” EJScreen provides screening level indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For muore information.

see the E]Screen home pagy

Show EJ Indexes calculited based on. | Census Block Group - US WV

Census Block Group ELJ Indexes {percentile) Number of EJ Indexes Above 30th Percentile

Particulate Mawer 2.5 b1 LU

Vrome kL R :
Dl Partcalate Matier " View EJScreen Repomi (USIregional’siate percentiles, [-mile average)
Air Toxics Cancer Risk 514

A Toxres Respiratisry Hazand Teaey 194

Tratfic Proximity 0.1

Lewd P S0

Rish Management Plan {RMP Faodaty Provimm 477

Harardous Waste Proximny ke

Superfund Prervimity 4649

Undergriund Storage Tanks (UST) ) Ny

Wanlcn ater Brischarge

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surreunding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are ok suflicient 1o desermine whether violations at a particular
facility had negative impacts on public health or the enviconmem. Statistics are based upen the 20010 U.S. Census and 2015 - 2019 American Community Survey {ACS) S-year Summary and ure
accurate to the extent that the Meabity latitude and longitude listed betow are correct. EPA's spatial processing methodology considers the overlap berween the sekected radii and the census blocks
tfor U.S. Census demographies) and census block groups (for ACS demographics | m deternuining the demographics sirrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology. see the DR
Data Ehclioman

General Statistics (U5 Census) Age Breakdown {U S, Censust « Persons (%)

Total Persons 2265 Chuldeen 5 years and younger 9243

Pupulation Denty 1053 g Munens 17 years and younger 351167

Housing Usns in Asca sS4 Adults 18 years and older 13T
Seniors 65 years and older 435119%)

Generul Statistics (ACS tAmericyn Community Surveyh

Tistal Persoms. Lol Race Breakdown (US. Census) - Persons (% b

Pereem People ot Cotor 16¢ White 209 %97y

Houschohls i Anca 1376 Alrican-American SLIME

Hauscholds on Public Assistanys 6 Haspame-Ongin [RERLT]

Persons With Low Income x5l Actan Pacitie Islander &5 (45

Percent With Low [ncome My American Tndian ety
Osher/Muluracial BT A

Geography

Rudiu of Selected Ares 1 Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS {American Community Surves)) - Persons (7}

Centet Lanude M, 178682 Less than Sth Crade BHLSI%)

Center Longilude 8531875 Yth through | 2th Grade 146 {6.44% )

Lamd Arga ot High School Diplema 623427.655)

Warter Arca 244 Svme College/2-year TI512.34%0
BB ol Sedsnce Brashelon of A or Mot 593 (263201

Income Breakdown (ACS {American Comniunity Suryey)) - Houscholds { %)

Less than $15.000 133 (L1, 13%)
SIS.D0M - 525 20K 12749.24%)
S5O0k - $50%0 262 (1907%)
SSAON - $75 000 392 (2853%)
Greater than $75.000 HYI202%)

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH |NFORMAT |G

https:ifecho epa govidetailed-facility-report Mid= | 10035075804 M3



TI23/22 1:36 PM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO I US EPA

ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report
Facility Summary
BFIFTY SPEED SHOP

8 MIRACLE STRIP LOOP, PANAMA CITY BEACH., FL 32407

FRS (Fagility Registry Service: 1D: 1 I0067546R9]
EPA Region: [

Latitude: M IE338

Longitude: LRF.(HRE 2

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: Repair amd Maintenapee

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute ROURA
Lompliance Mowitering Activities 13 years)
Daie of Last Compliance Moniloring Activity [ S HE
[T T B S S T R S|
trs i Nanenmipliance {of 12y L
Ctrs wilh Signiticant Vielation o
Informal Enforcoment Actions (5 yearst
Formal Enforcement Actlons (5 years)
Penalties from Formal Enfsrcement Actions (5 yeurs)
EPA Cuses i3 ytarsh

Pesalties fromi EPA Cases 15 veard

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act ({CAA): No Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Infuimation

Clean Waiter Act (CWA) No Information Greenhouse Gas Emissions (e GGRT): Mo Infermation

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Achive VSQG, Toxic Reteases {TRI): No Infermation

(FLROOOZ 17745} Complisnce and Emissions Data Reporting Interlace (CEDRI1}: No Information
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): o Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

Sysiem Statute Identifisr Unherse Stalus Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Laritude Longitude
FRS LIPRT 54684 N EUNEREEY #5 Bk
RCEAlnlo RCRA FLROOG2 e VSQG ActiseiH | N M) 133704 EIBOEYTY

Facility Address

System Statute [dentifier Facllity Nume Facilily Address Facllity Counly
TRE TRV e CY] #FFTY SPCED SHOP 8 MIRACLE STRIPF LOOP. PANAMA CITY BEACH. FL 32407 Bay Coumy
RCR Alsin ECRA FLROMO 17748 FFIFTY SPEED SHIW 8 MIRACLE STRIP LOOP. PANAMA CITY BEACH _FL 32407.2367 Bay County
Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes
System Edentifier SIC Code SIC Description Sysiem Identificr NMCS Code NAICS Description

hiips:iiecha epa.povidetailed-facihty-report?fid=1 10067546891 174



7123122, 1136 PM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

No data records returned System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
RER AT FLROBY | 1745 LIIRRN) Guoeral Automalive Repair

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal [} Distunce 1o Tribe jmiles)

N data records retumed

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History m

Statute Sourer I System Activity Typs Compliange Monitoring Type Lead Agency Dale Finding [ applicabley
No data recorids returnesd

Entries in itglics are not counted in EFA compliance monitoring strategies or anntial results

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Souree LD Current $NC (Sipnlticunt Nopco; Currenl As OF Data Last Refreshed

Qtrs with NC {Noncompliance) (ol 20

RCRA PLRoOGE 17 8% No [LREN F: S B o [ SnEE

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Progrum/M*ullutany’y folation
Type
KCRA (Source ID: FLRODDZL7TIS)  IAL1Z3019 00/01-03:31/20 O4/W1-06730/20 O9F01-0%30/20  1001-12301/20 01/01-03/3121 04/01-06/3y2¢8 07/01-09/30/21 10:01-12/3L21 OLOL-0N3NZZ B4/01-06/3/22 OTAHL-09/30/22

felin Ao —- “----

Violation Agency

Stalule QTR 1 QTR 2 QIR 3 QTR QTR S QTR 6 IR 7 QIR S QTR Y QTR 10 QIR 11 QTR 12+

Informal Enforcement Actions | 1.5 Yoars v
Stalute System Suurce 1D Typt of Action Lead Ageney Date
Ko data records returned
Enrrics in iralics are nor counted s “informal enforcement aottons™ in EPA policies pertauring 1o enforcement response fools

Formal Enforcement Actions | Last 5 Yeurs vi

Source  Tywpeof Cuse Lsad Cuse Tssuced/Filed Settlements/Actinns Settdenweat/Action  Federal Penalty Stateflocat Penalty Penalty Amouint SFF Comp Action

Stz 1l I [ L
atuse Sracin) Liwiieciimn, iy v B it B s B e A Name Dale Date Assessed Assesved Collected Cost Cost

No daa records retucned

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds
12-Digit WBD jWatershed Bavndary MEE (Wakershed Roundary Hataselr State Water Body Name (IC15 Beach Closares  Beach Closures  Polf Polentially Watershed with ESA (Endangered
Dalaset) HUC (RAD {Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address  ilntepraled Compliance Informalbon Within Last Within Last Twa Related to Spectes Act)llsted Aquatic
Databuse)) Dalabasen Systemp) Year Years Impairment Species?

INo data records retumed
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cyele  Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Growps Impaired Drinking Water Use Aquatic Lile Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use  Other Use

Nu data records reiurned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Stalus Area® Ni ¢ Stulus Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Mai: Siutus Applicable Standard(s)

No data records returned

Pollutants
Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRI Fasility Year Towl Alr Surface Yater Underground
1] Emissions Discharges Works) Injections.

Releases to Land  Tolal On-Site Releases Total OT-Stie Transfers

No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

fittps-liecho epa.govidetarled-facility -report Mid= 1 10067546891 24



72322, 1:36 PM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA
Chemical Name

INo data records retarned

Community
EJScreen EJ Indexes

Twelve environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EfScreen. EPA's screening tood for EJ concems. EPA uses these indexes 1o idemify geographe areas that mas warrant further consideration or
analysis for potential EJ concerns. The index values below are Tor the Census block group or l-mite maximum (US or State) in which the (acility is located. Note that use of these indexes docs
not designate an area as an "EJ community”™ or "EJ facilny.” EIScreen provides screeming bevel indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information,

see the [ Seecen home page.

Show EJ Indexes calculuted based on | Census Block Group - US W |

Census Block Group EJ Indexes (percentile) Number of EJ Indexes Abuse 801h Percentile

Famiculae Mater 25 413 "

Orune EE . . . . .
O — we View EJScreen Report (US/regionalfsiate percentiles. | -mile average)
Aar Tonics Cawer Risk LT

Air Todes Respiratory Hazanl Index 398

Traftic Proximury IR 3

Lead Painl 454

Risk Munagement Plan i RMP Failny Pronimgy HLL

Hazardous Waste Proviminy 493

Supeilund Proyinuty RLE]

Underground Storage Tanks (USTr LU

Mastemater Ducharge

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

Thix section provides demagraphic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufflicient 1o determine whether violations at i pasticular
factlity had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2015 - 2017 Amencan Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Summary and are
accurate W the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. EPA's spatial processing methodology considers the averlap between the selected mdu and the census blocks

tfor US. Census demographivs ) and census block groups tior ACS demographics ) in determining the demographics surmounding the facitity, For more detail about this methodology, see the [H°E
Dt Dirctionars .

General Statisties {US. Census) Age Breakidown (US. Census) = Persons (%)

Total Pecwiins 26Ky

Children 5 peéar sl younger LS 1Ty

Populuion Denaly FIFTCH vy Minors 17 prars and yaminges A2(16%)
Husing Units in Area. 5543 Adulis 13 years aud older LIo6(HT)
Senivns b3 sean and obder 41189

General Statlstics (ACS (Amerigan. Communify Survesy)

“Fotal Peesons bt 231 Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons { % b
Percent Peeple of Calor o] Whae 21313 (Kt
Huiscludds in Arca 304 Alncan-Amcncan LL R
Houoscholds om Public Assistance 7 Hispanie-{xipan 197 ()
Persons With Low Income 7 AstanPacifs Tslamber i (3
Percent With Low Invome T American brefian 01%)
Others Mubusacial 126 (5%)
Geography
Radius of Sclevied Area 1 &, Education Level {I"ersons 25 & older) (73S {American Community Survexil - Persons (%)
Center Latinude M 1313 Less than 9th Grade IZ(1.5T)
Center Longiude 45 Bk Yth through L 2th Grade 130 {6.13%)
Land Arca i High School Diploms 53525415y
Water Arca VETS Some Colleygerd-year T3 3421
B 5 (26 39%)
Tncome Breakdown (ACS {American Community Survey)} - Houscholds (%)
Less than $15.000 123(943%)
S15.000 - $25 MK 11386751
$25.00( - SN ANN 230 (18.9%
SSOLNYY - STS AR EIGTR R
Grealer than 575000 JIB (3200677

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH INFORMATION

https:fecho.epa.govidetailed- facility-report ?fid=1 1006754689 | ST ]
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7423022, 1159 PM Detailed Factlity Report | ECHO | US EPA

ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report
Facility Summary

MILLER'S PAINT AND BODY SERVICES

8 MIRACLE STRIP LOOP. PANAMA CITY BEACH, F1. 32407

KRS (Eacility. Regisiry Service) 1D: 1100326346563
EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 30.183904

Longitude: -85 303

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: Repair amil Maintenance

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute RCRA
Compliznce Monitering Activities (5 vearst
Date of Last Complisace Monitoring Actishy ) 30 5T
[ T e e |
Otrs i Noncompliance (of 121 i
Qirs with Significani Vinlation ]
Toformal Enforcemenl Actions {5 yours)
Furmal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
Peralties frem Formal Enforcement Actlons (5 years)
EPA Caves {5 vears)

Pemalties from EI'A Cuses 15 yearst

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Clean Water Act {CWA): No Information Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): Nu Information

Resource Conscrvation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive (iher, Toxic Releases {TRI): Nav lnformation

(FLRODO139295) Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRD: No Information
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Intormaticn

Go To Enforcenwnt/Compliange Details
Known [ata Problenys

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute 1dentifier Universe Staday Areas Permit Expirution Dale Indtan Country Latiiude Longitude
FRS i3 Tedhing N RIREEL ] -R5 KO360Y
HCRAlaN RORSA FLRYMON 19395 Other Urnasivee [} N EUREEL ] 85 50 30un

Facility Address

System Shatute 1dentitier Facility Name Facillty Address Facllity County
FES 12010561 AMILLER'S PAINT AND BODY SERMICES 8 MIRACLE STRIP LOOP. PANAMA CITY BEACH_FL 32407 Bay County
RORAInle RCRA FLROOOL 39295 MILLER'S PAINT AND BODY SERN ICES % MIRACLE STRIP LOOF. PANAMA CITY BEACH. FL 3241 3-p000 Bay Counmy
Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Tdentificr NAICS Code NAICS Descriptlon

https:lecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-report 7hd =1 10032646563 114
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No data records returned System Identifier

NAIUS Cade

RCHAInt:  FLROU JUM5 BIE21

Facility Tribe Information

Reservatlon Name Tribe Name

Autcemartvr Bualy, Pl gl Interion Repais and Main,

NATUS Description

EXA Tribal [D Distance lo Tribe (miles}

Ne data records retamed

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

Statme Souree D System Activity Type Ceompliance Monitoring Ty pe Lead Agency
o data records retamed
Eniries in italics are not comted i EPA complianee monitoring strategies or amannd resolis !

Compliance Summary Data

Stature Source 1D Current SNC iSlgeifican) Noncomplinncel] gh Veiprity Violationi Current As OF
RCRA FLRm Y By Xa 7162002
Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
Statute VrorramPolluaniiiolatlon QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR QIR S QFR 6 QrR? QIRE

Type
KCRA {S0urce 1D: FLEOM0L Y9295}

Qirs with N {Noncompliance) jof 12}

Dale Finding (il applicablc;

Data Last Refreshed

" LENESr LS

QrR9 QTR 10 QTR 1 QTR 12+

LOAN-12/3119 OLOLONS1L20 O4/01-06/30/20 07/0109:30/20 1001-123L20 OUOL-0N31/20 0401-06/30021 071093021 10/OL-1231:21 010L0Y3122 0M01-06/My22 O0L-0nMy22

HatGglard staten —- -““---

Vislation Agency

Informal Eaforcement Actions

Laz 5 Years NV
Stalute Syslem Soeurce I Type of Action Iead Agency Date
N data records seturned
Ewrries i amdics are por commted as “mfors enforcement sctions® in EPA policies periviinmg (o enforcement response tools
= = - [ |
Formal Enforcement Actions | (a5 Yean Vv
| |
Statute Systemt Luw/Section Snlan:e ':yz:n:r (::: Alg::t:’ ;.:L“ww Inuﬁ:‘ileﬂ Settlcments/Actions Smlcng:‘l.:.-\ction l‘m:z:;:nltg Slnld‘:mi:‘;nnm Pen:l;; l‘;‘:\lrv::unl (S'I:::: (.‘nmg.:ltlinn
No dutn records returncd
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WRD {Watershed Boundary MBD I Watershed Boundury Dutasel) State Water Body Name (IC1S Beach Closures  Beach Closures  Poll P lly Watershed with ESA (Endangered

Dataett HUC (RAD {Reath Address  Subwalershed Name (RAD (Reach Address  i[nteprated Compliance Informatlon  Within Lt Within Last Twn
Datubusel} Batabasen Hyslmp Year Years
Mo data records returned
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessmant Unit 1D Assessment Unil Name Waler Condilion Cauwse Grougs Tmpaired Drinking Water Use Aquatie Lile

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

it

Pollutant

Within Nenattatament Status Area? N Status A Within Malntenance Status Avea?

No data records returned

Pollutants

Toxies Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRI Facility Year Total Air Surface Water OM-Site Transfers 1o POTW;3 (Publlcly Owned Treatmen) Underground
In Emissions Discharges Morks) Injections.

No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

https:ifecho.epa govidetatled-facility -report Hhd =1 10032646561

Related to Species Acth-listed Aguatic
Impalrment Species?
Fish C: lon Use R ion Uie  Other Uie

Maintenance Status Applicable Standardisi

Releuses 1o Land  Tolal OnSile Keleases Tolal Oif-Site Translers
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Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community

EJScrecn EJ Indexes

Twelve environmental justice (EJ} indexes of EJScreen, EPA's screening tood for EJ concerms EPA uses these indexes to identifly geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or
analysis tor potemial EJ concemns. The index values below are for the Census block group or 1-mile maximum (US or Stale) in which the facility is locaed. Note that use of these indexes does

nol designate an area as an "L community® or "EJ facihiry.® EJScreen provides sereening tevel indicators, not a determination of the existence or absenee of EJ voncerns. For more information,
see the EJScreen bone payy.

Show EJ Indexes calculated based on- | Census Block Group - US WV

Census Block Gronp EJ Indexes {percentitey Numbzer of EJ Inilexes Above 80th Percentlle

Particulate Matter 2 5 0. (L
Orune 126

View EJSereen Report (US/regional 'state percentiles, [-mile average)

Diese) Paniculate Matter o6

Air Toxios Caneer Rk 416

Air Tovics Rowpiraton. Hazard Indos kLTS

Traltic Proaimits 153

Lead Paint 434

Rish Managemesi Plan iRNP) Fa il Pronmin ELN|

Hazarchos Wistz Frovmity Y

Sweperlund Prosimity %s

U nderground S

TR

Watewaler Dicharge

Demeographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

This section provides demographic information regarding the communnty surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data along are not sufficient to detennine whether viokations at a particular
facility had negative impacts on public bealth or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U S Census and 2015 - 2019 American Community Survey {ACS) 5-year Summary and are
accurate W the extent that the acility Intitude and longiiude listed beluw are cormect. EPA's spabial processing methodoloyy considers the overlap between the selevied radii and the census blovks
(for US. Census demographics) and census Mock groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the faciliny. For more detwil about this methodology. see the R
Dauts Dictivnary,.

Urrieral Statistics {UXN. Census) Age Breakdown (US. Censush - Persons (%)

Total Pervons 2656 Children S years and yownger b1 175y

Population Denany 102w i Minwis 17 yeans and youager AX3{167F

Housing Units in Area 5438 Adults 18 years and older 2262 (34T
Senioes 63 vears and akder AT0 (18T

General Statlstics (ACH (American Communily Survey)

Tl Persons 1555 Bace Breakdown (US. Census) - Persens (%)

Pereent Peaple of Colur 1% Wiite LITTRNy

Huouscholds in Area 1512 Alrican-Ankoican B3%

Huouscholds on Public Assistanie 7 Hispanic-Omgia Lrayin)

Persons With Low Income 754 AsianPacific Lslander #9(3%)

Percent With Low Income ¥ American Imdizn NE)
hher-Muliracaal b6 457

Geography

Radius of Selectad Area 1m Fducation 1evel (Persons 25 & older) {ACS {Americar

Center Latitade U 83004 Less than Yih Grade INCLIVE

Cemter Longitude -45 303699 “nh thrcugh | 2th Grade BAN (6 197

Land Arcu 13 High School Diplama 536125 410

Water Ar¢a 17 Some College!Zveur T32¢34050)

I Bachelor of Svicoce: Bachelor ot Angh or More 5265100
Income Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey) - Houschnlds {%

Less than $15.000 12419.46%)
SI5.000 . 325 000 1348.62%)
S2540UE - 350000 Al {1%.33%)
SR - STS 000 412031430
Cirgater tham $75 (WX} 20032007

LAST UPDATED OM JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH INFORMAT|ON

https:fiecho.epa govidetailed-facility-report?ide 110032646563 34
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ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

SOUTHERN MARBLE

1815 TURNER WOOD LN, PANAMA CITY, FL 32407

RS (Fagility Registry Service) ID: 110003623977
EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 30182062

Longitude: -85.79.4445

Locational Data Source; RCRAINFO

Industries: -

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute RURA
Compliance Monitoring Actisilies {5 yenrs)
Date of Last Csesplivnce Monitoring Activity a1y
Fodices SN RS SEENLL BRI e o BT
Qirs in Noncomphiance (of 12) m
Qurs with Signiticani Violatinn -
Tnformal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
Furmmul Enforcement Actions i3 years)
Fenalties from Formal Enforcement Actions {5 years}
ETA Cases i3 vears)

Pemalties from EPA Cases o5 vear<t

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports
Clean Alr Act {CAA): iNo Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information Greenh (Gas Emissi (eGGRT): No Information
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information
(FLD984256859) Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No [nformation
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information
Go To EnforcementCompliunce Details
wry 1D lems

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Stalute Identifier Universe Stalus Aras Permit Expiration Date Indlan Country Latitude Longliude
FRS LI Sh2 3477 N A 182062 -85 ToHYS
TR AR BCRA FLIX34256859 {Hher Praative {3 N LN E1EAL) -85 794534

Facility Address

System Stalute Idemiticr Facility Name Fucilly Address Facility Counly
RS LNO562 T SOUTHERN MARBLL 1315 TURNCR WOOD LN, PANAMA CITY. FL ¥ 2407 Bay Counly
RCRALnio RURA FEDYB4256859 SOUTHERN MARBLE 1815 TURNER WOOD LN, PANAMA CITY, FL 324072480 Bay County
Facility S1C (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes
System Hdentifier SIC Cade SIC Description System [dentifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

hups:/fecho.epa.govidetatbed-facility-report *id=110005621977 14
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No data records refurned No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information
Heservallon Name Trite Name FPA Teibal §D Distance to Tribe {mblesh

Mo data records retumed

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

Stalule Source [D System Activity Type Compllance Monitering Type Lead Agency Date Finding iif applicable}
No daia records returned

Eutries in ftahes are not conmed in EPA compliance mositoring strategies o sinnal resuley

Compliance Summary Data

Stulule Source 102 Current SNC (Shgalticant Nencumpllance VHIPY (Elgh Priority Vielatlon) Cureent As OF Qurs with N Data Last Refreshisgd

mpliance| (ol 121
- — e al e B i (LAt Lr ]

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Program/PollutantYislativn
Tipe

RCRA (Source [D: FLDYB4256859) 100112319 0101003120 (4/01-06/30/20 0101-0938/20  10701-02730/20 QLAI-0M3L21 MO0/ ME2L 070109/ 3420 10MH-12/31/21 OLOL-OMINZE O4/01-06/30/22 07/01 000012

Focllis-Lene Status “---------

Violstion Agengy

Statule QTR QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR4 QIR S QTR & QER T QTk Y UIRY QTR 19 QTR 11 QTR 12+

Informal Enforcement Actions | [ast 5 Years
Statute System Soyrce 1D Type of Action Lead Apency Dats
No data records relurned

Entries in italic s are sn connted w5 “infornnd euforcenens gerions” in EFA polivies pertaining 1o einforcement response tools

Formal Enforcement Actions | 45 yeun NV

Sauwrce  Typeol Case Lead Case Issucd/Filed Sl VAT, Scutlement/Action  Federal Penalty Stute/Lacal Penaliy Penalty Amount SEP  Comp Aclion

Statile Syst X 2
Statule System Law/Section s Pictinn No. Ageney e Date Dute Assessed Assessed Collected Cost Cast

No daia recands refurned

Environmental Conditions
Watersheds

WBD (Watceshed Boundary Dalasel) State Water Bady Name (ICES Reach Closures  RBeach Closures  Poll P fully W hed with ESA IEndangered
Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address  ntegeated Compliange Information WWithin Last Within Last Two Related 10 Speches Act)-lisled Aqualic
5611 Systemh Year Years Impalrment Species?

Na data records relurmed

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

Stale  Report Cyele  Assessment Lnit 1D Assessinent Unit Name  Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use  Aquatic Lie  Fish C. plion Use R ion Use  Otber Use

o data peesrds returmed

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pallutant Within Nonattainment Status Arva? N i Status Applicable Standardi Within Maintenance $iatus Area? Mal Status Applicable Standardis)

No data recorids returned

Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRI Facllity Year ‘!‘Mnl Alr Surface Water OI.Site Trunsfers to POTWs (Publicly Qwned Treatment Underground Releases to Land  Totat On-Slte Releases Total OfT-Site Translees
n Emissions Discharges Works) Injections

INo dan records revermed

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

htpsifecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-report *id=1 10005623977 24
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Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
EJScreen EJ Indexes

Twelve environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJScreen, EPA'S screening too] for EJ concems. EPA unes these indexes to idenufy geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or
analysis tor potenuial EJ coticerns. The index values below are lor the Census block group or 1-mile maximum (US or State) in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes does
not designate an area as an "E] community” or "EJ facility,” EScreen provides screening level indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information.

see the ElScreen honme pagg.

Show EJ Indexes calculated based on: | Census Block Group - US WV

Census Block Growp EJ Indexes {percentide) Number of EJ Indexes Abave 8h Percentile

Panticulate Maner 2.5 a3 o
Ozone 420

. View ElScrevn Report (US/regionalistate percentiles, Famile average )

Dicsck Pantivulate Marter Na

Air Toaies Cancer Risk 4346

Aw Tonics Respuanons Huzard Indes A

Traltic Proximaty 133

Lead Pamnt 434

Risk Managemen Plan KM Faciliny Proxiny el

Hazardous Wasie Provesny RUE]

Superiomt Proxieury 183

Undergrourd $1orage Tunks (UST) Wl

Wanstewuter Diwcharge &5

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

‘This section provides demaographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data abone are not sufficient to detenmine whether violations at a particular
Factlity had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U5 Census and 2015 - 219 American Community Survey (ACS) S-year Sunimary and are
accurme o the extem that the faciliy latinde and longitude lisied below are comect. EPA's spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blacks
Tfor U.S. Census demograghices) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics suvoundimg the facility. For more detil aboul this methodology, see the DER
D Dby,

General Statistics (8.8, Consust Age Breakdown (US, Consusk - Persans (%}

Tutal Persms 3604 Childres 3 years and younger 18 i5%

Pogralanion Densiny | 2R g i Minoes 1T years ansd § otsyger AT

Hedrang Unats in Arca 47 Adulis 15 years amd older IO (RI%
Semors 65 years and older CLERRRA

General Statistics |ALS (American (omy ity Survey))

Teda] Pogsons LR Race Breakdowp {US. Census) - Persons (% )

Parcent People of Colo: 170 White AJBY (R )

Hotiseholks s Area 195 Alrican-Amerian Y (M,

Hoeusehulds o Pubbic Assistan s L] Hispape-Otsgan 08 (6%

Pt Witk Low Income [ b Asian Pacific Islander 96 (30

Percent With Low hiconse ¥ American Indian am
Cher: Multicayial [LINE ]

Geography

Rudius of Sclected Afca I . Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ALS §Ams

Center Lativalk: 30.182062 Lo thas th Grade 6B (2 14%)

Center Longiude -85 70495 by throsgh E2ik Grade 237 (1.19%)

Land Arca 9% High Schonl Diploma 95 (29870

Witer Area B Some Colleger2-year 261 (2TMic)
B.5B.A Bachelor of Science Bachelirof Az o Murz 852(26.79%¢}

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Communiiy Survey)) - Households (%)

Liss than $15000 62{1359%)

SIS 000 - S25,000 188 (9.75%)

SIS 000 - $50.000 M 20.7%)

SHYRAE - STH 00 AP Rk ]

Greater than 575000 0831 547

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH INFORMATION

https:ifecho epa.govidetailed- fucility-reportid= 110005623977 4
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ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report
Facility Summary
FRONT BEACH ROAD CRA

UNKNOWN, PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL. 3213

ER% (Eacility, Registey Seevice) ID: 110069997547
FPA Region: 04

1.atitude: 10.180929

Longilude: -85 813993

Locational Data Source: NPDES

Industrics:

Indian Country: N

Enfercement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities 45 vears)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activiny
Uompliance Status

Ques in Noncompliance of 12}

Qirs with Significant Viokation

Infurmal Enfercemuent Actions (£ searsy

Farmal Enforcement Actions i5 ycars)

Penattivs fram Formal Enforcement Actions 43 yearv)
EPA Canes 43 yearst

Penaltivs frain FPA Cases 45 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act{CAA)

Clean Water Act (CWA):
{FLR2OAZ19j

No Information

Muner. Permat Teemmated: Compliance Tracking O

No Information

Resource Conservatinn and Recovery Act (RCRA):
Safe Drinking VWater Act (SDWAR

i Ton Ertawa

No Information

werd Cownpliangy Dtails
B n Dhita Prishleims

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

Civa

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory 1EIS}): No Informanoen
Greenhouse Gas Emissions ieGGRT):
Toxic Releases {TRI):

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI):

Ko Infornration
No Informuasion

No Information

Sastem Stalute Identifier Uit erse Ststus Areas Permil Expiration Daie Indian Country Latitude Longilude
FRS HO0AG097 347 N 10180929 5413093
ICIS-NPDES CW FLRIOAZ19 Muwe General Permit Cesomesd Facia Temmiaanl; Comphanes Tragling OF Consrgcuna Siamwarer (SR Al ] N HOIBONIGE B5R1399M
Facility Address
S)stem Stalute Identifier Faclliny Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS ANHO397347 FRONT BEACH ROAD CRA UNKNOWN, PANAMA CITY BEACH FL 3341}
ICIS-NPDES LR Y FLRIAZID FRONT BEACITROAD CR.A UNKXNOWN_ PANAMA CITY BEACIL FL 3231} By Couar

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Ldemlfier SIC Code SIC Description
Nedata records returmed
Facility Indusirial Efluent Guidelines
Identifier EfMucrt Guldcline {40 CFR Pard} Effluent Gubdeline Description

hittpefiecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-repont?fid= 1 10069997547

Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes

Systenn Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Descriplion
No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information
Reszrvation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal 1D Distance to Tribe imiles)y
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No data records retumed

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

Statuie Source ¥ Syslem Activity Type

Detaited Facility Repert | ECHO | US EPA

Mo data records returned

Cumpllance Monitoring Ty pe Lead Agency Dale Finding sif upplicablel

Nao data revonds returmed

Futries in itatics are not conmed in EPA complianee monitoring sirategies or anaued residis

Compliance Summary Data

Statule Source 1 Current SNE (Slgnificant Noncompliance¥HPY ifixh Prioclly Yiplation Currenl As OF Qtes with 54 | Noncampliance | fof 121 Data Last Refrased
wa FLRSAZ K HERT T Tha] [ i e
Three-Year Compliance History by Quarier
ProgramiPollutant/Y lofatio QTR 1%+
Hratate " T;‘:" ot gTR QTR QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR $ QTR & QTRT QTRS QTR S QTR 10 QTR Il QTR 12
CWA ISaurce 1D: FLRIGAZ 1) OL0S/30S OTHH093/19 1001123119 0IRLL0M3120 0401063020 0HOLA900720  JWEI-1L3120 OU0I-0331/21 /01-06/MV2] 074093021 10/01-12/31/21 (HAO1-DM31/22 0401-07/15/22
- il
Cuarterls Noucompliance Undelersined
Repart Histary
Informal Enforcement Actions | s § Years WV
Slatute Syabrn Source 112 Type of Action Lead Agency fate
o datis records retuened
Eutries ut amiios are sied connteed oy “wforiud enforvement aetrons” on EEX polteies peelaining te enforcement besponse teols
Formal Enforcement Actions | 405 youns
3 o iy Spurce Type ol Case Lead Case Issued/Filed Settlement/Aviion Federal I'enalty Stiste/Local Pewalty $'enalty Amount SEI” Comp Action
ST Flenless o ™ Pactina b llete] [Eagency of b ame Do SRt Date Ausril Assvssed Cottceted Cost Cest
Nov data records returned
. aar
Environmental Conditions
Watcrsheds
b bt St G e ot | fliald Crmmlnes otermtep | PN TRt |, | Pkt Py | Walershed ol G Hadagne
i : . A e e i e vl e i i § Actilisted Aguatk Spocices?
UL (RAD (R Datahaseh Seemi Whthin Lust Year Yeors Related (o fmpairment  Spochoy Acti-lisied Aquati Specics
MI0Lo Hed Adlgates Bagei-Botheraton Bay Frosid L] ACH Yeu
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
Siate  Report Cyche A Unit 1D i Urit Name Water Condliion Cause Groups Inipalred  Drinking Water Use Aquatie Life Fish Ci ion Use K ion Use Other Use
FL 020 EL1LIY UNNAMED BAYOU  Tmpaited © Wath Re~lofation Plan MERUURY . - N Supporting
FL uekie] ELu2n WODDLAWN CANAL  linpaired - With Resiogation Plan MERTURY Imulfiviem Infermation Not Supporting Tnauticicnt Infornation

Air Quality Nonaltainment Areas

Pollutant Frval |

Within Nonattainment Stalus Arra? Slalus

leable Slafdird

Within Matitenasor Statis Arca? Stwtus

Pollutants

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year ot Site

TRI Facllity (0 Year  Totul Alr Embssions  Seeface Water Dis OT-Shie Transke

lo POTAYS {Publigly Ovned Treatment Works)

Underground [njections  Releases 1o Land  Total On-Site Heleases  Tolal OT-Slte Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Community
EJScreen EJ Indexes

https:ifecho.epa.govidetinted-facility-repont ?tid=1 10069997547

Chemical Nume

Na data recornds reumed
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Show EJ Indexes calculated based on® | Census Block Group - US NV

— I

Census Block Group EJ Indeves {percentiler
Faniculate Mater 25

Orone

Brivsel Pastivulaes Muattes

Al Tonivs Canevr Risk

At Tosicr Reapivatory Haried Indes

Tralli¢ Pessimily

ead Puint

Risk Management Plan i RMPr Facility Prozimesy
Nlazardous Waste Prosimily

Superiund Prixamnily

Usleaground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wadlewated [Hwharge

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community survounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a panticular lacility had

Detailed Facility Repert | ECHO | US EPA

Twelve environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJScreen. EPA's screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these indexes to wdentifly geographse areas tha may warrant further conswleration or analysis for
potential EJ conceras. The index values below are for the Census block groap or 1-mile maximum {US or State in which the facility 1s loczied, Note that use of these indexes does not designate an area as an
"EJ community”™ or "EJ facility.” EJScreen provides screening level indicators, not a determimation of the existence or absence ol EJ concernis. For more information. see the ) Screen home page

51
s
EEN}
Sie
wY
poill

510

LT
o9

WA

Number of EJ Indeves Above 301h Percentlle
1t

Vww EFServen Repon (US/regionzl/state percentiles. Tk 3y erageh

negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are hased upon the 2016 ULS. Census and 2015 - 2019 American Community Survey (ACS}) S-year Summary and are accurae 1o the exient that

the faility batinede and longitade listed below are correct, EPAS spatial proc

ing methodology comsiders ithe overlap berween the selecied radii and the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and

cemis block groups (or ACS demagraphics) in determining the demagraphics surrounding the tacility. For more detzil about this methodology . see the DER Data Dictionar,

General Statistics (V5. Census)

Tatal Piivom- T
Prpalation Dvnan 1 50T g .
Hoivmg Usst i A Lok

General Statisties (ACS { Ame;

=3

can Communily Surseyh
Toiul Persons

Pervent "enple of Calor

Huuschulds in Arca

[Tousghobds o Public Assasianee

Persns With [ow Inonme

Boreent With Low [nciane

Larimraphy
Rsds af Selecied drea

Center Lantude LIS
Cantes Longivmle 45 8] 33
Lasd Arcit S0
Watee Azca ST
Income Breakdown (A0S 1 American Community, Sucvey)r - Households (%)

Lexs than 815,000 [ER2 A EAS)
SI5.000 - $25 MK 7. 79%)
315,000 . $30 000 EHY {16 RRTE)
SO0 - $T5 00 27735.97%)

Gircater than 5T5.000 30031 17%

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH |NFORMATION

htips:ffecho epa_govidetailed-facility-report?fid= 110069997547

1632

Tul

Age Breakdown (US. Census) « Persons {7 »

Children § years and younger e
Minors 17 sears aml s ounger R ]
Adults 18 yeors and obder E4T (87
Seniors 63 years and ofdor AT 190

Race Breakdown (US, Censust - Persans (%)

While WEL (RO}
Adzicam-AEcrican TR

Uispraniv -Chrigin 259

Asian Pawone Iandse TI M)

Astrciican Difan $40%

Oubirr Muluray iy 13505
Education Level {Fersons 25 & obderk (ACS { Anericam Community Suriey)r - Persons (%)

Lat<n than Yth Giead [EX] R
Y1k ihreugh | 2th Grasle TIH{5.56

High Schood Daploma I (T

Sonwe Cullege/Z-year

ERLARL ] LAY

el 48 et o0 Mo (26390
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ECH@,

Enforcement and
Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
EDGEWATER CROSSINGS, LTI

UNKNOWN, PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32413

ERS {Facility Registey Sevvice) ID: 110055364724
FPA Region: 04

Latitude: JO.182715

Lengitude: -85302028

Locational Data Suurce: NPDES

Industries: --

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Actisitics (5 years)

Date of Lavt Compliance Monitoring Activity
Compliance Stalusy

Qtrs in Nogeompliance (of 121

Qirs with Significant Viotation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 rearsy

Formal Ealarcement Actions ¢5 years)

Pupaltics from Faormal Enforcement sctions (5 year)
EPA Cases 13 vewin}

Penalties from EPA Cases 5 yeary)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA)R No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA):
{FLR HIMTY?)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):
Yafe Deinking Water Act (S§DWVA):
O T Enfuresos ooypligse Dedals

Miner, Perniit Terminaed; Complance Tracking Of

N Information
o Infarnition

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statule Tdentifier Universe Statgs

FRS LI00533304724

ICIS-NPDES CWhA FLRIOMTY?  Miner Generat Permit Covered Facility

Facility Address

System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS [TLGREL ERT] EDGEWATER CROSSINGS LTD
W 18-NI'DES L8R Y FLRIHPMTYT EDGEWATER CROSSINGS LTD

Facility S1C (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description
No data records reumed
Facility Industrial EMuent Guidelines
Identifier EfMucnl Guideline (40 CFR Part EfMuent Guidetine Description

hitps:#echo.epa.govidetailed-facility-repon?id=1 10055364724

Temminaod: Compliance Traching O1f

Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

CWA

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Greenhouse Gus Emissions (¢eGGRT): Mo Information
Toxic Releases (TK1):

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI):

No Informatien

No Infornuition

Areas Perwnit Expivation Date Indian Country Lalilude Longitude
N MY QHITHS 35 X0201%
Consrucion Sumwuer 053NN N 5B 1ATTI3 85 3020231
Facility Address Facility Counly
UNKNOWN, PANAMA CITY BEACH. FL 32113
UNKNOWN. PANAMA CITY BEACILFL 32413 Ban iy
Facility NAICS (Norsh American Industry_Classification System) Codes
System Identifer NAICS Code NAICS Desertption

No data records retumed

Facility Tribe Information

Resccvation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance 1o Tribe itniles)

/3



7i23122,3:02 PM Detailed Facility Report | ECHO 1 US EPA

No dana reconds relumed No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Monitoring History | (.. 5 vear
Statole Source EL} System Adivily Type Compliance Moniloring Type Lad Agency hutr Finding 1if applicable

to data reords relumed

Entrivs in ftafics are not counted in EPA complivetice monitoring strategies or anstieal resulis
Compliance Summary Data

Stwtute  Source 1D Current SN {§enificant NancompfiancsVHIEY 1 1iph Brietisy Viokutlon1 Current AL 0 Qurs with NC oncomplianssi #sf 11 Duta Last Refreshed
LW FLRHIMTYT Mk LR Bl N L1 ik, [k

Three-Year Compliance Hislory by Quarter

Program/Foliutant/Vielation QTR 13+

Slutule Type UTR 1 QTR QTR S QTRA QTR 5 QTR & QTR ? QTR3 QTR QTR 18 QTR 1L QTR £2

WA (Source 1k FLRIONMTYT) BLOL063019 OGL09/3WIY  IIWDL1231719 JINLONAN2 BSOS 5020 0/01-0% 30720 IW01-| X320 DI -0XM/21 O4/00-06/M0 21 OT/OI-0%/30/21 IO-1231i2E OMDL-D3/MI/2E AL-D7i 522

Teunmatod Téremnated
Perml Penmit

Teeminued Tormenated Termnated Tereninated Tenmnated Taminatid Temminiced Teamnatcd Terminated

Eacility -Level States . 3 B n
N Permit Piesat Peram Permin Permit P Berani Perma Peenin

Quarterdy Noncampliaicr
Repurt H

Informal Enforcement Actions | Lo s voars N

Statule Sysem Source 11 Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned

Earies n stalics are not connted ax “informed enforeement actions” i ERY parlicies pesiaiaing e enforiopient ropotie fools,

Formal Enforcement Actions | 1., s Yo N |

Sours % ¥ { 5 i i £ State/loca 4 SEY ¢ At
Souwror Tape of Case Laad Lane suedrbed A Ttiors Selilement/Action Federul Penalty StatesLocal Penalty Fenalty Amouint vmp Aclisn

talute, Syatem) Law/section gy Action v Ageney Nanw Dty Date Assessed Asensed Collected Cost Cret

Nevduta records returmed

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds
12-Digit SYBD Matershed Houndacy Damsey ‘fmwﬂ%‘%‘i’—%’ Feach Closures ":l';;" (l"'“l",;:“n Pollutazts Potentially  Watershed with E5:4 |
HUC (RAD (Reach ddress 1 ubuitershed Name (KA (Reych Address Wikhin Lust Vrar o Related 19 Impalrment  Spegios Acth-listed Aqu
i Databasen Years
1130 M40} O3 Adligator Hayou-Botheration Kay Frontal 2 Y
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Regont Cyele A Unit I A Unit Name f¥ater Condidlon Cause Groups Impaired  Drinking Water Use Aquatic Life Fish pion Use § ion Use Other Use
Ly nm ELALIY UNNAMED BAYOL Impaired = With Restwcatun Plan MERCURY . = Nt Suppewting
n nm AT WODDLAWN CANAL  Tmpaired - With Restoration Flan MERCURY - Insulficient Informati Nen Supporting Insafticicnt Tnf
Air Quality Nonaltainment Areas
Pollutisi Within Nonattainment Status Area? h | Status Applicat datd Within Mainichance Status Arca? Mai Siutus Applicable Srandard

No data records relurned

Pollutants
Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRI Facility 1D Year  Total Alr Emissions  Surface Water Discharges O-Site Teansfers 1o FOTWs {Publich Owned Treatment Vorks! Undecground Injections  Releases to 1.and  Total On-Site Releases  Total OiT-Site Tranafers

No data records retumed

Toxics Release Enventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemleal Nane

No data records retumed

Community
EJscreen EJ Indexes

https:ifecho epa_govidetmled-facility-report ?fid=110055364724
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Skow EJ lndexes caleulated based on:

Census Hlock Group EJ Indexes {percentile)
Partsculate Muatter 2.5

Qrune

Dicsel Partivulare Matier

Air fonies Cancer Risk

Asr Toxios Respiratory Hazard Indes

Trathic Paoximity

lead 'aini

Census Block Group - US WV

Rk Managemons Plan iRMPI Facity Promiminy

1lazanlous Waste Proxmmity
Seperfund Provmsty
Thoberground Stnpage Tanks ¢UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

Thix section provides demographic wfermation regarding the community surrounding the fac
negalive impacts on public health or e environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U S Cenus and 2015 - 2019 American Coninwnity Survey (ACS) 5-3
the Ruciliny lmitude and onginde listed below are corret. EPA' spaniul processtng methodnlogy col
census bleck groups (for ACS demographics) in deternuning the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology. see she [HE [l Pnie

Geaeral Statlstics (LS. Censush
Tutal Perons
Population Density

Houstig Usits 1w e

Total Persons

Percent Peaple ol Tl
Houselwolids i Azcs

Teuscholds on Public Vssistanes
Persn With Low [none

Pereent With Low Incons:

Gicography

Rads of Selevted Mea
Uenter Latitudy

Center Longainde

Larsl Area

Water Alca

(N1}

3 IRIT3S
NS ROMER
3
175

Income Broukdown (3CS tAmerican Communiiy Sucsey) - Households {5

Lz<s than $15400
S12000 - $25 0N
$25.000 . $50 000
$50.000 - S75.000

Creater than ST5 1400

#10.2979)
LIR(B96STY
AT ISR
429 ()
EEEERIR AL 3]

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH [NFORMATION

fitps:fiecho epa.govidetaiied-facility-repont Mid= 110055364724

Detailed Facility Repont | ECHO 1US EPA

Twelve environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses (hese indexes (o idenlily geographic areas that may warrant (unther consid=ration or analysis for
potential EJ eoncerns The index values below are for the Census block group ar [-mile maximum (US or State} in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes does nol designate an area as an
"El community” or "EJ faciluy " EJScreen provides screening level indicators, aot a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information. see the ENSgeen homs mige.

A3
116
e
116
Wy
1IR3
414
4
49%
LT

Wi

Number of EJ Indexes Above 3th Percentile

Yign FJ

Age Rreakdowm (LS, Census) - Persons 1750
Childres & pears aml younge

Minoes 17 sears sod younges

Adules 13 years and older

Senads 65 years and elder

Ruce Breakdown {US. Consusy - Persans (7))
White

Alrkan-Amcrivan

1 pani-Crigin

Astan Paguity Blaonder

Armctacan Induan

Cher:-Muluracial

n

crool Baop (US/repionalistate percetiles. 1-mile averaged

ity. ECHO complance data alone are not suflicicit wo determune whether violaions at o particulas facility had

12 ed%y
A g1y
ERLE T T

HIT%)

2Rty
V)
LT
YT}
2311%;

o)

Educution Level (Persons 23 & older) {ATS {Americun Commuity Sursesd) - Persons {43

Lo than “th Gramb:
h thoough 1240 Grade
High Suhonl Thplema

Sotve Coilhege!2-yean

RSB (Haghele o

nce: Bachelos of A of More

Bektn
151 (e 437y
618 (20.47%)
67 A2 Ty

A% (264

ar Suniniry and @re accurate to the exient that
sders the overlap between the selected ridin and the census blocks (for LS, Census demagraphics) und

Wi
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Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report
Facility Summary

CIRCLE K STORE 8507

10323 FRONT REACH ROAD, PANAMA CITY, FL 3240t

FRS (Fagility Registry Servige) ID: 116029521220
EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 30.177955

Longitude: -85.805521

Locational Dala Seurce: NPDES

Industrivs: -

Indizin Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Complance Monitacing Actisities 15 vearsy

Nate of Last Compliunce Moniloring Activity
Compliance Status

Hr~ in Noncomplidgnee (of 121

Qtrs with Significant Yidaton

Informal Enforcomeal Actions (5 yvarst

Farmal Enfurccincnl Actions (5 yean)

Prescaltivs fram Farmal Fnfurcement Aetions (5 yearsh
FPA Cases 83 scars)

Fenalties frnn EYA Cases 05 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act iCAA): No Informaion

Clean Water Act (CWA):
(FLGS1 2617

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA):
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWVA):

Go To Enforegiment Compliange Dol
Known Data Problems

Munor. Permut Termmated: Compliance Tracking OFff

Ne Inlormation

I Informition

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

CWa

Tomunaiod Poimnt

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissiens Inventory (EISE No Infonmation

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): e Information
Toxic Releases (TRI):

Compliance and Emissions Pata Reporting Interface (CEDRI):

o Informstion

No Information

System Statute Ideniifier Ulnlveris Slaten Areas Peeoiil Expiratlon Date Indiun Country Latilude Longitude
FR% 129321220 N WATI05S AR
LIS NPES Lt ] FLGYI2317 Mipor General Permir Conened Facily Terminated: Conpliance Tracking Otf B0l 2 N 171955 ¥ Wuiiey
Facility Address
System Siatule 1dentifier Facillty Nowme Facllity Address Facility County
FRS LI0R1205 0] 2y CIRCLE K STORE 8307 101323 FRONT BEACH ROAD PANAMA CITY. FL 3241 By Cousiy
ICIS-NPDES (SR LY 12517 CIRCLE K STORE 3507 L1323 FRONT BEACT ROAD. PANAMA CITY. FL 3240 By Courin

Facility S1C (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

Srstem Idenilfier SI1C Code SIC Description
Nov data recards returned
Facility Industrial Effluent Guidelines
Identificr Effluent Guidetine (40 CFR Part} Eflluent Guldeline Description

tips-fiecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-report *fid=11002952 1 21}

Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classification $ystem) Codes

Sastem Identlfier NAICS Code NAICS Description

No data reconds retorned

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name P& Trilial 100 Distance to Tribe imiles)
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No dhta records returned No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

st 5 W

Slatute Sowree 1D System Aclivily Type Compliance Monitoring Type Ltad Ageney Dale Finding 1if applicablet
N data records returned

Futries i ttabics are not coimied in EPA complicnce monitoriyg sirategres or anaial resides
Compliance Summary Data

Swavat  Sotrce ID Current SN (Siznificant Noncor pliansc VHEY. (High Priorin Yielationt Current As 0 Qirs with N6 (Ngncampllance) 'of L2} D LosRerened

e Fl.Gwt =7 bl (LU AL F £ [ R

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

; QTR 13+
Hiatute "'““""m:!;'::"m lodation. Ry QTR QTR 1 QTR 4 QTR S QTR QTR7 QTR QTRY QTR 10 QTR 1L GTR 12

A WA 1Sourcy 1D: FLGH2RIT) 0/03-06/30719  001.09730/19  TGAH-1 31719 0UI-0M31/20 O4UL-06/3020 O7/01-09/30/20 10011231720 D1/01.0831/21 0U0V-06/30W 21 O71-D9/30/21 I0NT-12/3L2) 01D1-NN312 401071522

9 Teimirated Terminated Terminated matcd Terminied Tutisenstod Termunated Termmaied Terrmnated Teamnated Tar Teemunatcd Tetmmated
Facilivs -Level Status N ) ) K
Penmit Permit Permu ] Peenvit Popiil Fepmit Permil Permnit Parm Permn Permin
Quarterly Nemcompliance
Report Histors
Informal Enforcement Actions | jam 5 Years
Statule Sastein Sowree 11} Type of Action L.ead Agency Vate
No data recards returned
Euniries ) ttadics are ner coumted ax “informal enfirrcement actions ™ i EPA policies pertainms 1o enfisrcentent responae toofs.
Formal Enforcement Actions | .. 5 veurs v |
n G444 Source Trpeof Cuve Lead Case PoabedFiled . ¥ Action Federal Penaity Statelocal Penaliy Fenaliy Amouint SEP Lomp Acti=n
Histele Hastrm Lawss b J:
et RS L TS Action N, Agency  Name [ AT Tate Assessod Assessed Collected Cont Cont

No data reconds reiarned

Environmental Conditions

Watersheds
12.03gi1 WHD | Wotershed Boundary Datasehs ST Tl ngah“ Beuch Closures “",l';"i" f"“l“;;‘ Pollutants Potentially
HUL (RAD [Reuch Addrss en Within Last Year ;'“':: ®  Related to Impabrment
UL W00 ANigator Hoyou-Ratheration Bay Fronl - Has Yin L
Assessed VWaters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
Stole  Heport Cycle it Unlt 1D Unit Name Water Condlition Cause Groups Impaired  Drinking Woter Use Aquatic Life Flsh Ce o Use K ion Use Other Use
L Mm ELL]) UNNAMED BAavOl! Impaired - With Restoratien Plan MERCLURY z Not Suppoiag
i L] ELb WONDLAWN CANAL  Impaired - With Restorating Plan MERCURY Inwllicient Informatinn Now Supponaag Insuflicient Information
Air Quality Nonattainmenl Areas
Pollutumt Within Nenutlainment Status Ane? N i Status Applicable Standued{si Withla Mulntenahce Status Area? Malntenance Stutus Applicable Standardish
No datii records feturied
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site

TRI Fucllity IIP - Year  Total Air Emissions  Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWa {Publiciy Owned

it Workgl  Underground Injections  Releases to Land  Total On-Site Heleases  Total OfT-Site Transfers
No data records retemed
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

oo dara reconds remamed

Community
E)Screen EJ Indexes

hups:fiecho epa.govidetailed-facility-report?hid=110029521220

[
Lk
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Twelve environmental justice (EJ) indexes of EJSereen. EPA's screeming tool for EJ concerns. EPA uses these indeaes o idemify geographic areas thit may warmam urther consideration or analysis for
potential EJ concemns. The index vahies below are for the Census block group or 1-mile maximum {US or S1ate) in which the factluy 1s bocated. Note that use of these indexes does not designate an arca as an
“EF community” or "EJ facility,” EJScreen provides sereeming level indicators. not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ converns, For more information, see the LIScrggn hamg page.

Show EJ Indexes calculated based on | Census Block Group - US v |

Census Block Group EJ Indexes (percentiler Number of EJ Indexes Above Biith Percentile

Faniculate Mauee 2.5 i a
Orne 5ns ) . . ) . .
L T - 5 View BIScreen Repert (US/regionalistate percentiles. I-mile average)
Air Temics Camwed Risk LR

Aar Texws Respinatony Hazard Index 49

Tratfic Provimily o0

Lead Pt sl

Rizk Mapagement Plun i RMP) Facdity Provmity 77

lazandous Wasis Proxanyly 36

Soperraad Provimty 69

Usnberground Stovage Tanks (USTy P

Wastesater Discharge

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

This section provides demographic information regarding e community sumounding the Eacility, ECHO compliance data atonc are not sufficient 1o determine whether violmions at a particalar facility had
negative impacts on public heulth or the environment. Statistics are bused upon the 2018 U.S. Census and 2015 - 2049 Amenican Comniunity Survey {ACS) 5-year Summary and are accurate o the eatent that
the fagility laitude and Tongitude listed below are correct. EPA's spatial processing methodology cansiders (he overlap between the selecied radii and the census blocks (for US Census demographics) und
cepsus block groups (for ACS demoyraphics ) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodolagy, see the DER Duata Diclionauy,

General Stabistics ('S, Census) Age Breakdown (US. Census) - Persons iy

Tutal Patsons L Childien § 32315 and voungen Lt

Populanon Deasiy EIED g s, Ao 17 sears a3 ouniget 275 (1

Housng Units o Azes L] Adults 13 ot and alder L&0 Y 1367
Sepivas 43 years and older ST 214

General Statlstics LACY 1 American Community Surves 1

Todal Petwons 1214 Racc Breakdown [US. Census) - Persons (%)

Percem People of Cobor 1me White 1720 (a%0)

Houschohls in At 14 Altwan-Amctivan RETRER}

FHouscholds on Public Asrlanee 5 Lispanic-Chigin 24176

Persins With B ow [neome 551 Anian Pacihe 1-landei BB

Percent With Less Jacenw: 250 Adcricon Indian 17l
Other- Muluescral b ek ip

Licopruphy

Rudius of Selreted Srea

Cunter Lanmade: MiITIYss Lss than Sth Grade 1841 097E}

Center Longiake AT w05E Yth through 1 2th Grade W ARE)

Land Area 75 High Schad Diploma 136425777

Waler Area W Sommw College/2-3ear LLIERE AT
BSIBA (Hachelue o) ScreticeiBochelor of Anis ne More (205

Incomye Breakdown LAUN 1 Americun Communlty Surves)) - Houscholbds (%)

Lares than $15.000 a5

S15.000 - 25 M0 RY 43578

25000 - §50.000 Y45 117 824

130000 - $75 000 FLEFRI ]

Cheaater than S75.000 KETRERE 1LY

LAST UPDATED ON JULY 22, 2022

DATA REFRESH INFORMAT|ON

hitps:/fecho.epa govidetailed-facility-repont 2id=1 10029521220 i
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Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report
Facility Summary
NORTH LAGONN DRIVE

NORTH LAGOON DRIVE, PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL. 32408

110070163165

EPA Region: 04
Latitude: 3017422
Longitude: -85.79505

Locativnal Data Seurce: FRS

Indusiries:

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitorng Activities 15 scars:

Dare of Last Compliance Monitorieg Aclivity
Compliance Status

Qtry in Noacompliance (of | 21

s with Significant Vislation

Infermal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions ¢5 vears)

Pezaltivs from Formal Fnfercement Axtions (5 sears)
FPA Cases {3 yrarsh

Peualties firgin EPA Cases (5 years|

Regulatory Infoermation

Clean Air Act iCAA): No Information

Clean Water Act ({CWA):
(FLRHBL48s

Resource Conservalion and Recovery Acl (RCRA):

Minor, Peomt Termumated: Compliance Tracking O

No Information

Na Infarmation

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWaAR

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

Sysiem Siatule drolifier Universe
FRS LIonT0 163165
1IC15-NPDES TWy FlLEXwWT Miner: Generad Pennt Covered Faoiliny
Facility Address
Sustess Statute Identifier Facility Name
FES HAFTH B 66 NORTH LAGONN DRIVE
WIR-MPES na FLR0BU4| NORTH LAGONN DRIVE

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

Detailed Facility Report | ECHO | US EPA

CWA

T

i Patndl Pa ryest

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (E1S1: No Information

Greenhouse Gas Emissions teGGRT): e Infornrtion
Toxic Releases (TR1):

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI):

No Information

Mo Informsaion

Staius Aveas Permlt Expiration Dale Indian Country Latitude Longitude
N 01792 R5.79505
Termmnated: Compliance Tracking OfF 2T 2ea2 N 73 B5.792%

Facility Address Farility Caiinty

NORTH LAGOON DRIVE. PANAMA CITY BEACH. FL 22418 By T

NORTH LAGOON DRIVE. PANAMA CITY BEACEL FL 22408

Facility NAICS.(North American Industry Classification System) Codes

Syatem Identifier SIC Code SIC Descriplion System [dentifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
No daa reconds retumed No data recards retarmed
Facility Industrial Efluent Guidelines Facility Tribe Information
Jdeniilier Eftuent Guldeline (40 CFR Pari) EMuent Guldeline Descriplion Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distatice to Tribe imitesk

huips-ifecho epa.govidetailed-Facility-repon?fid=110070 163165
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No data reconds returned No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Menitoring History | {55 Years  V

Stababy Sourse [ System Activily Type Compliance Menitoring Type 1oeasd Ageney lrie Finding 1if spplicablel
Mo data records returned

Eutries un italtes are not connted in EPA cmaplivnce monttoring strategies or annoad resufis

Compliance Semmary Data

Statute Souree 1D Current §NC 1Sipn ot NahcanpliabocWE zh Priovity \ lalgtan) Current As OF Qirs with NC yNoncompliance! fof 124 Data Last Refreshed
CWA FLRI0WI 48 N ik e o s
Three-Year Compliance History by Quarler
: QTR 13+
Statule) "","';"':"‘"' fobtion 1R QTR QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR S QTR QTR? QTR QTR QTR 10 QTR 1L QTR 12

CVWA (Source 113: FLE20BUAY) IUDLO63VTY D109 10DN-IRETE9 BIAH-0NI20 D01 07010920 IOLLIMII/0 OLOLONIIZE BUOL003V2] OT0-09/3021 10MI-1XALIZN ONOIOX3EE V0107522
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Twelve environmental justice (E)) indexes of EfScreen, EPA's screening tool for £J concerns. EPA uses these indexes 1o wentify geographic areas that may warrant further consideration or analysis tor

petential EJ concerns. Th
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Compliance History Online

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary

STAY LODGE MOTEL

9910 FRONT BEACH ROAD, PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL 32407

ERS (Facility Registry Service) ID: HO020136E19
EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 30.17855

Longitude: -85 79983

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries:

Indiun Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years:

Irate of 1L.ast Compliance Monitaring Activity
Compliance Status

i in Nopcompliznce (of 12)

Qs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforvement Avtions (£ yearst

Farmal Enforcement Atinns (5 yearst

Penaltivs from Furmal Enfurcement dctions (5 ycars)
EPA Caves 45 dwars)

Frnaltirs fram EPA Cases 15 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act iCAA): Ney Inlosmation

Clean Water Act {CWAR
IFLR 1WA 3

Resource Conservation and Recovery Acl (RCRA):
Safe Drinking Water Act i(SDWAR

Miwgor. Permit Terminated: Compliance Tracking Off

o Information

No Informatiin

Ko Dhasa Prosblea

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

Syilein Stalute Identifier Universe
FRS 1100201 36 | 19
KIS XPLDES CW FLRIOWIHS  Misoe: General Perming Covered Facilng
Facility Address
System Stature Identitier Facllivy Name
FRS FILER TR Y IR STAY LODGE MOTEL
ECIS-NPDES CWA FLRLNVAIM Y STAY LODRGE MOTEER

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Idenlifier
Inodata records retumed
Facility Industrial Efuent Guidelines Facility Tribe Information
Edcntificr Efflucnt Guideline {40 CFR Part} Efmhucnt Guidellne Deseription Reservallon Name Tribe Name

hutps:lecho.epa.govidetailed-facility-report 2id=110020136119

Tevsiinated, Compliance Tiacking OfF

Detailed Facility Report | ECHO US EPA

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissiens Inventory (EIS):
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT)R:
Toxic Releases {TRI):

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface {CEDRI):

Stalus Area

Conntractivn Stormwater

Facility Address
9910 FRONT BEACH ROAD. PANAMA CITY BEACH . FL 32407
9910 FRONT BEACH ROAD. PANAMA CITY BEACH. FL 32407

CWa

VT 2008

Tesmnated Peimn

No Information

o Information

No Information

No Information

PFermit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude
by 317855 R5.799R3
TR N N 0. 178%8Y H55

Facltity County
Bay Couns

Bay County

Facility NAICS (North American Industry Classilication System) Codes

NAICS Code NAICS Description

N data records returned

EPA Tribal ID Distatice to Tribe imlilesk

13



701322,424 PM

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Menitoring History

Statute Seurce I Nystem Adtivity Type Compliunce Moniloring Type

No data rvaeds sepumad

Ewries mr itatics are not counted i EPA compliauce monitoring sirategites or anmual resulis.

Compliance Summary Data

Satute Source 1D Current SN (Sipnificunt NoncomplianeeWHPEY. {Uigh Brisrity % lelytion) Current As (1
CWA FLR Pk iy At |y
Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter
tainne) E o LotE LR elsticn IV T 'y OTR: QTR 3 QTR QTR S QTR QTR?

Type

WA i Source 11: FLE1WO4S:

QTR#

Detailed Facility Report | ECHO L US EPA

No data records relurned
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il LLRE Rl [l
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Facility «Lesel Status A N H
Pormail Permet Permm IPermint Termit Parmit Permit Aormg Parmn
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. - ) <, 3
Siaante] Selernt LawSecuisal iy it B Pl S roe BT I A Date Asstssedd Assessod Collected Cast Cast
Nov i records rearned
N o
Environmental Conditions
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P L e S e el N (L1 Beach Claures WS8R potiuranes Poreatialy  Watershed with K5 (Eadsngered
Subv atershed ) an!t ) ¢ Reuch Address Within Last Fear il ::,::;t ®0 b ated to Impairment  Species \etiHsted Aquatic Speries?
1FES W) by Al i Hag o Hodheration Bas Frontal = No L Vi
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Repart Cycle ntUnlt 1 A Unit Naroe Water Condition Cause Groups lmpaired  Drinking Water Use Aquatic Lile Fish C: ion Use R ion Use Other Use
FL ox ELLIY UNSAMED Bayol! Feopanriad - With Resioration Plan MERCLRY - Not Supperting
FL b 11 FLito WOODLAWN CANAL  bmpaseed - With Resiocsiion Plan MERCURY Inswtficient [nfomaninn Nea Supporting Insufticsenl [nEaematinn

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonatlalnment Status Area? Nonaltainment Status Applicable Standurdis)

No data records returned

Pollutants
Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released in Pounds per Year at Site
TRI Facility 1D Yesr  Total Air Emissions  Swrface Water Discharges  Off-Site Transfers to POTAYg (Publichy Owned Treatment Works)
No Jata records returmed
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data renrds penarpesd

Community
EJ)Screen EJ Indexes

hups:/fecho epa.govidetailed-facility-report ?id=1 10020136119

Whihin Maintenance Status Arca?

Muintenutioe Stutus Apphicable Standard(s)

Underpround Injections  Heleases to Land  Total On-Site Releases  Toual Of-5ite Transfers
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Twelve enviranmental justice (E)) indexes of EJScreen, EPA's screening tool [or EJ concerns, EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may wamant further consideration or analysis for
potentizl EJ concerns The index values below are for the Census block graup or 1-mile maximum (US or State) in which the facility is located. Note that use of these indexes daes not designate an ared as an
“Ef communisy® or “EF facility.” EJScreen provides screening level indicators. nat a determination of the existenve or absence of EJ concerns. For more informition. see the EJScreen home pape.

Shuww EJ Indexes caleulated based on: I Census Bluck Group-US WV

Census Block Group EJ Indexes {percentile) Number of EJ Indexes Abore S0h Percentile
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Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1 mile)

This section provides demographic information regarding the commuty surrounding the facilty. ECHO compliance desa alons are not sufficient to determine whether violations a a partcular facility had
negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 200 U.S, Census and 2015 - 2019 Amenican Community Survey (ACS) S-year Sumniary and are accurate to the extent tha
the facility latiude and longitude listed below are correct. EPA'S spatial processing methadelogy considers the averlap between the selecied radii and the census blavks (for U S. Census demogruphics) and
censts Black groups (for ACS demographicsi in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For mare detatl zboul this methodology. see the DER Data [rctonary .
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Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA)

General requirements

ESA Legislation

Regulations

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA)
mandates that federal agencies ensure that
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of
federally listed plants and animals or result in
the adverse modification or destruction of
designated critical habitat. Where their actions
may affect resources protected by the ESA,
agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife
Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries
Service {“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).

The Endangered
Species Act of 1973
(16 U.S.C. 1531 et
seq.); particularly
section 7 (16 USC
1536).

50 CFR Part
402

References

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?

[INo, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

CINo, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of
agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office.
Explain your determination:

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

KYes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or
habitats. Continue to Question 2.

Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?
Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the FWS
Website or you may contact your local FWS and/or NMFS offices directly.

CINo, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and
designated critical habitat.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation



may include letters from the Services, species lists from the Services’ websites, surveys or other
documents and analysis showing that there are no species in the action area.

X)Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action
area. Continue to Question 3.

What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated critical

habitat?

*No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the
action area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed
species or critical habitat.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation
should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, and may require maps,
photographs, and surveys as appropriate.

['May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect: Any effects that the project may have on
federally listed species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or
insignificant.

Continue to Question 4, Informal Consultation.

_ILikely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed
species or critical habitat.
Continue to Question 5, Formal Consultation.

Informal Consultation is required

Section 7 of ESA {16 USC. 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to
endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD-assisted project may affect
any federally listed endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance is
required with Section 7. See 50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures.

Did the Service(s) concur with the finding that the project is Not Likely to Adversely Affect?

_IYes, the Service(s) concurred with the finding.
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Question 6 and
provide the following:
(1) A biological evaluation or equivalent document
(2) Concurrence(s) from FWS and/or NMFS
{3} Any other documentation of informal consultation

Exception: If finding was made based on procedures provided by a letter of understanding,
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD
office, provide whatever documentation is mandated by that agreement.



_INo, the Service(s) did not concur with the finding. Continue to Question 5.

5. Formal consultation is required
Section 7 of ESA (16 USC 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to
federally listed endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD assisted
project may affect any endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance
is required with Section 7. See 50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures.

Once consultation is complete, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Question
6 and provide the following:

{1) A biological assessment, evaluation, or equivalent document
{2) Biological opinion(s) issued by FWS and/or NMFS
{3) Any other documentation of formal consultation

6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that will be implemented to mitigate
for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

[IMitigation as follows will be implemented:

No impacts to endangered specics or critical habitat will occur as a result of the proposed
project. With respect to the Migratory Birds Treaty Act a mitigation measure was identified that
will consist of stopping work on any streetlight where nesting birds are identified in an
immediatcly adjacent tree or shrub.

[ INo mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
e Map panel numbers and dates
e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
e Any additional requirements specific to your region

According to the species list generated by the USFWS, 16 species have the potential to occur on
or around the project site and there are no critical habitats on the project site. Due to the nature
of the activities involved, it is unlikely that there will be any effect on the species listed. A
mitigation measure has been added for protection of potential nesting birds in adjacent trees.




Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
L1 Yes

X No
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FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICE

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Florida Ecological Services Field Office
FL
Email Address: fwdflesregsifws goy
hitps:/iwww. ws govioffice/florida-ecological-services

In Reply Refer To: July 24, 2022
Project Code: 2022-0066902

Project Name: Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd & South Thomas Dr Roadway Lighting
Repair & Improvement Project

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Feel free to contact us
if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to federally
proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical habitat.
Please include your Project Code, listed at the top of this letter, in all subsequent
correspondence regarding this project. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the
regulations implementing section 7 of the Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified
after 90 days. This verification can be completed formally or informally as desired. The Service
recommends that verification be completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular
intervals during project planning and implementation for updates to species lists and information.
An updated list may be requested through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same
process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a}(1) and 7(a)(2) of the
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or
designated critical habitat.
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A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2)
{c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook™ at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Migratory Birds: In addition to responsibilities to protect threatened and endangered species
under the Endangered Species Act (ESA), there are additional responsibilities under the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA}) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to
protect native birds from project-related impacts. Any activity, intentional or unintentional,
resulting in take of migratory birds, including eagles, is prohibited unless otherwise permitted by
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.5.C. Sec. 668(a)). For more
information regarding these Acts see https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations.php.

The MBTA has no provision for allowing take of migratory birds that may be unintentionally
killed or injured by otherwise lawful activities. It is the responsibility of the project proponent to
comply with these Acts by identifying potential impacts to migratory birds and eagles within
applicable NEPA documents (when there is a federal nexus) or a Bird/Eagle Conservation Plan
(when there is no federal nexus). Proponents should implement conservation measures to avoid
or minimize the production of project-related stressors or minimize the exposure of birds and
their resources to the project-related stressors. For more information on avian stressors and
recommended conservation measures see https://www.fws.gov/birds/bird-enthusiasts/threats-to-
birds.php.

In addition to MBTA and BGEPA, Executive Order 13186: Responsibilities of Federal Agencies
to Protect Migratory Birds, obligates all Federal agencies that engage in or authorize activities
that might affect migratory birds, to minimize those effects and encourage conservation measures
that will improve bird populations. Executive Order 13186 provides for the protection of both
migratory birds and migratory bird habitat. For information regarding the implementation of
Executive Order 13186, please visit https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/
executive-orders/e0-13186.php.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Code in the header of
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this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project that you submit
to our office.

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List
USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Migratory Birds

Marine Mammals
Wetlands
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Official Species List

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action”.

This species list is provided by:

Florida Ecological Services Field Office
, FL
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Project Summary

Project Code:
Event Code:
Project Name:

Project Type:
Project Description:

Project Location:

2022-0066902

None

Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd & South Thomas Dr Roadway
Lighting Repair & Improvement Project

Disaster-related Grants

The proposed project will repair and improve 143 streetlights in Panama
City Beach, Florida, that were damaged during Hurricane Michael
(DR4399-FL). The streetlights in need of repair and improvement are
located along Front Beach Road from North Thomas Drive to South
Thomas Drive and Old South Thomas Drive from Front Beach Road to
Thomas Drive. One streetlight (#88) will be completely replaced
(including light structure); it is bracketed to a concrete pad below it and
no ground disturbance will be required for its replacement. All 142
remaining streetlights will require replacement of the arm (either single or
double) and lighting fixture, rewiring, and installation of new LED bulbs.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www. google.com/maps/@30,1751783,-85.8001457299161,14z
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Counties: Bay County, Florida
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Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 17 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

[PaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries’, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the “Critical habitats” section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service {NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of
Commerce.

Mammals

M AME STATLUS

West Indian Manatee Trichechus manatus Threatened
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
This species is also protected by the Marine Mammal Protection Act, and may have additional
consultation requirements,
Species profile: hitps.//ecos.fws. goviecp/species/d469

Birds
NAME STATUS
Eastern Black Rail Laterallus jamaicensis ssp. jamaicensis Threatened

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: hiips://ecos. fws.goviecp/species/ 10477

Wood Stork Mycteria americana Threatened
Population: AL, FL, GA, MS, NC, SC
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: htps:/ecos fws goviecp/species/8477
General project design guidelines:
https:/ipac.ecosphere. fws.gov/project/ ATH4K T2UEFGEPFNG270)SHOMOB4 documents/

generated 6954, pdf
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Reptiles
NAME
Eastern Indigo Snake Drymarchon couperi

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: hittps:!/ecos.fws. goviecp/species/G46

Gopher Tortoise Gopherus polyphemus
Population: eastern
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: hitps./fecos, fws goviecp/species/6994

Green Sea Turtle Chelonia mydas
Population: North Atlantic DPS
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
Species profile: lips./ecos.fws.goviecp/species/h199

Kemp's Ridley Sea Turtle Lepidochelys kempii
There is proposed critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not
available.
Species profile: hitps.fecos fws goviecp/species/5523

Leatherback Sea Turtle Dermochelys coriacea
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
Species profile: htips:/ecos. fws.gov/ecp/species/ 1493

Loggerhead Sea Turtle Caretta caretta
Population: Northwest Atlantic Ocean DPS
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.
Species profile: hlips./fecos (ws goviecp/species/ 111D

Amphibians

MAME

Reticulated Flatwoods Salamander Ambystoma bishopi

There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.

Species profile: hitps://ecos [ws gov/ecp/species /8939

Fishes
MNAMIE

Gulf Sturgeon Acipenser oxyrinchus (=oxyrhynchus) desotoi

There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.

Species profile: hittps./ecos fws goviecp/speciesiG5]

Insects
NAME

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: hitps://ecos [ws. goviecp/species/9743

STATUS

Threatened

Candidate

Threatened

Endangered

Endangered

Threatened

STATUS

Endangered

STATUS
Threatened

STATUS
Candidate
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Flowering Plants
MAME

Florida Skullcap Scutellaria floridana
Population:

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: hups://ecos.[ws.goviecp/species 2240

Godfrey's Butterwort Pinguicula ionantha
Population:

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: htips://ecos fws goviecp/species/GROS
p p

Harper's Beauty Harperocallis flava
Population:

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: hulps://ecos. fws.poviecp/species/3735

Telephus Spurge Euphorbia telephioides

Population:

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: hitps://ecos.fws. goviecp/species/5499

White Birds-in-a-nest Macbridea alba
Population:

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: hitps://ecos fws goviecp/species/6291

Critical habitats

STATUS
Threatened

Threatened

Endangered

Threatened

Threatened

I'HERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S

JURISDICTION.
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USFWS National Wildlife Refuge Lands And Fish
Hatcheries

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
‘Compatibility Determination’ conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.
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Migratory Birds

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act! and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act’.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described below.

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the
USEFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) list or warrant special attention in your
project location. To learn more about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this
list is generated, see the FAQ below. This is not a list of every bird you may find in this location,
nor a guarantee that every bird on this list will be found in your project area. To see exact
locations of where birders and the general public have sighted birds in and around your project
area, visit the E-bird data mapping tool (Tip: enter your location, desired date range and a species
on your list). For projects that occur off the Atlantic Coast, additional maps and models detailing
the relative occurrence and abundance of bird species on your list are available. Links to
additional information about Atlantic Coast birds, and other important information about your
migratory bird list, including how to properly interpret and use your migratory bird report, can be
found below.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures
to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE
SUMMARY at the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and
breeding in your project area.

BREEDING
MAME SEASON
American Kestrel Falco sparverius paulus Breeds Apr 1 to

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions  Aug 31
(BCRs} in the continental USA
htips:fecos. fws goviecp/species/3587

Bald Eagle Haliageetus leucocephalus Breeds Sep 1 to
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern {(BCC) in this area, but warrants attention Jul 31
because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types
of development or activities.
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MNAME

Black Skimmer Rynchops niger
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.
hiutps:/fecos, [ws goviecp/species/52 34

Henslow's Sparrow Ammodramus henslowii

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.
htwps:fiecos.fws.goviecp/species/3941

Lesser Yellowlegs Tringa flavipes
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.

hups:fecos, ws goviecp/species/9679

Marbled Godwit Limosa fedoa
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern {BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.
hitps:/fecos.fws.goviecp/species/ 9481

Prairie Warbler Dendroica discolor
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.

Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.

Ruddy Turnstone Arenaria interpres morinella
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions
(BCRs) in the continental USA

Short-billed Dowitcher Limnodromus griseus

This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.
https:/iecos.fws. gov/ecp/species/9480

Swallow-tailed Kite Elanoides forficatus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC}) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.
https:/fecos [ws goviecp/species/ 8938

Willet Tringa semipalmata
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.

Wilson's Plover Charadrius wilsonia
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC} throughout its range in the continental USA
and Alaska.

BREEDING
SEASON

Breeds May 20
to Sep 15

Breeds
elsewhere

Breeds
elsewhere

Breeds
elsewhere

Breeds May 1
to Jul 31

Breeds May 10
to Sep 10

Breeds
elsewhere

Breeds
elsewhere

Breeds Mar 10
to Jun 30

Breeds Apr 20
to Aug 5

Breeds Apr 1 to
Aug 20
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Probability Of Presence Summary

The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are maost likely to be
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read and understand the
FAQ "Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report” before using or attempting
to interpret this report.

Probability of Presence (i)

Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your
project overlaps during a particular week of the year. (A year is represented as 12 4-week
months.) A taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey effort (see
below) can be used to establish a level of confidence in the presence score. One can have higher
confidence in the presence score if the corresponding survey effort is also high.

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:

1. The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in
the week where the species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for
that week. For example, if in week 12 there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee
was found in 5 of them, the probability of presence of the Spotted Towhee in week 12 is
0.25.

2. To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of
presence is calculated. This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum
probability of presence across all weeks. For example, imagine the probability of presence
in week 20 for the Spotted Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability of presence at week 12
(0.25) is the maximum of any week of the year. The relative probability of presence on
week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 0.05/0.25 = 0.2,

3. The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical
conversion so that all possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the
probability of presence score.

Breeding Season ( )
Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across

its entire range. If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project
area.

Survey Effort (1)

Vertical black lines superimposed on probability of presence bars indicate the number of surveys
performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s) your project area overlaps. The number of
surveys is expressed as a range, for example, 33 to 64 surveys.

No Data (—)
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

Survey Timeframe
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Surveys from only the last 10 years are used in order to ensure delivery of currently relevant
information. The exception to this is areas off the Atlantic coast, where bird returns are based on
all years of available data, since data in these areas is currently much more sparse.

i1 probability of presence breeding season | survey effort  — no data

SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC
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Wilson's Plover ;
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Additional information can be found using the following links:

» Birds of Conservation Concern https://'www.fws.gov/program/migratory-birds/species

= Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds https://www.fws.gov/library/
collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-migratory-birds

documents/nationwide-standard-conservation-measures.pdf

Migratory Birds FAQ

Tell me more about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts
to migratory birds.

Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize
impacts to all birds at any location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly
important when birds are most likely to occur in the project area. When birds may be breeding in
the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and avoiding their destruction is a very
helpful impact minimization measure. To see when birds are most likely to occur and be breeding
in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. Additional measures or permits
may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of
infrastructure or bird species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified
location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern
(BCC) and other species that may warrant special attention in your project location.

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian
Knowledge Network (AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding,
and citizen science datasets and is queried and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as
occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) which your project intersects, and that have been identified as
warranting special attention because they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle (Eagle Act
requirements may apply), or a species that has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or
development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your
project area. It is not representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list
of all birds potentially present in your project area, please visit the AKN Phenology Tool.

What does IPaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds
potentially occurring in my specified location?

The probability of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data
provided by the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). This data is derived from a growing
collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets .
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Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information
becomes available. To learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and
how to interpret them, go the Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the “Tell me
about these graphs" link.

How do I know if a bird is breeding, wintering, migrating or present year-round in my
project area?

To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding,
wintering, migrating or year-round), you may refer to the following resources: The Cornell Lab
of Ornithology All About Birds Bird Guide, or (if you are unsuccessful in locating the bird of
interest there), the Cornell Lab of Ornithology Neotropical Birds guide. If a bird on your
migratory bird species list has a breeding season associated with it, if that bird does occur in your
project area, there may be nests present at some point within the timeframe specified. If "Breeds
elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does not breed in your project area.

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?
Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern
throughout their range anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands,
Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands);

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation
Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA; and

3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on
your list either because of the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles)
potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types of development or activities
(e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing).

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made,
in particular, to avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC
species of rangewide concern. For more information on conservation measures you can
implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts and requirements for eagles,
please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species
and groups of bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the
Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The Portal also offers data and information about other taxa besides
birds that may be helpful to you in your project review. Alternately, you may download the bird
model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA NCCOS Integrative Statistical
Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic
Outer Continental Shelf project webpage.

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use
throughout the year, including migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this
information. For additional information on marine bird tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study
and the nanotag studies or contact Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring,
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What if I have eagles on my list?
If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may need to obtain a permit to avoid
violating the Eagle Act should such impacts occur.

Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report

The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of
birds of priority concern. To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for
identifying what other birds may be in your project area, please see the FAQ "What does [PaC
use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location”. Please be
aware this report provides the "probability of presence” of birds within the 10 km grid cell{s) that
overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided, please also look
carefully at the survey effort (indicated by the black vertical bar) and for the existence of the "no
data” indicator (a red horizontal bar). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey
effort is high, then the probability of presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In
contrast, a low survey effort bar or no data bar means a lack of data and, therefore, a lack of
certainty about presence of the species. This list is not perfect; it is simply a starting point for
identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your project area, when they might
be there, and if they might be breeding (which means nests might be present). The list helps you
know what to look for to confirm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement
conservation measures to avoid or minimize potential impacts from your project activities,
should presence be confirmed. To learn more about conservation measures, visit the FAQ "Tell
me about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory
birds" at the bottom of your migratory bird trust resources page.
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Marine Mammals

Marine mammals are protected under the Marine Mammal Protection Act. Some are also
protected under the Endangered Species Act! and the Convention on International Trade in
Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora?,

The responsibilities for the protection, conservation, and management of marine mammals are
shared by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service [responsible for otters, walruses, polar bears,
manatees, and dugongs] and NOAA Fisheries? [responsible for seals, sea lions, whales, dolphins,
and porpoises]. Marine mammals under the responsibility of NOAA Fisheries are not shown on
this list; for additional information on those species please visit the Marine Mammals page of the
NOAA Fisheries website.

The Marine Mammal Protection Act prohibits the take of marine mammals and further
coordination may be necessary for project evaluation. Please contact the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service Field Office shown.

1. The Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973,

2. The Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora
(CITES) is a treaty to ensure that international trade in plants and animals does not
threaten their survival in the wild.

3. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of
Commerce.

MAMI

West Indian Manatee Trichechus manatus
Species profile: https:/'ecos.fws.goviecp/species/4469




0712412022

Wetlands

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section

404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

RIVERINE
= Riverine

FRESHWATER EMERGENT WETLAND
= Palustrine
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IPaC User Contact Information

Agency: Panama City Beach city
Name: Douglas Ganey
Address: 37 W 37th Street
Address Line 2: 4th Floor

City: New York

State; NY

Zip: 10018

Email dganey@ganeysci.com
Phone: 8454440170

Lead Agency Contact Information
Lead Agency: Department of Housing and Urban Development
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Florida Ecological Services Field Office
FL
Email Address: fwd4flesregsia}fws.gov
hiwps:/www. fws govioffice florida-ecological-services

In Reply Refer To: July 24, 2022
Project code: 2022-0066902

Project Name: Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd & South Thomas Dr Roadway Lighting
Repair & Improvement Project

Please provide this document to the Federal agency or their designee with your loan/grant
application.

Subject: Consistency letter for the project named 'Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd &
South Thomas Dr Roadway Lighting Repair & Improvement Project' for specified
threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project location,
pursuant to the IPaC determination key titled ‘Clearance to Proceed with Federally-
Insured Loan and Grant Project Requests’.

To whom it may concern:

On July 24, 2022, Douglas Ganey used the IPaC determination key 'Clearance to Proceed with
Federally-Insured Loan and Grant Project Requests'; dated March 17, 2022, in the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service's online [PaC tool to evaluate potential impacts to listed species from a project
named 'Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd & South Thomas Dr Roadway Lighting Repair
& Improvement Project’ in Bay County, Florida (shown below):

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.con/
maps/(@30.1751783,-85.8001457299161,14z
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The following description was provided for the project 'Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd
& South Thomas Dr Roadway Lighting Repair & Improvement Project’:

The proposed project will repair and improve 143 streetlights in Panama City
Beach, Florida, that were damaged during Hurricane Michael (DR4399-FL). The
streetlights in need of repair and improvement are located along Front Beach
Road from North Thomas Drive to South Thomas Drive and Old South Thomas
Drive from Front Beach Road to Thomas Drive. One streetlight (#88) will be
completely replaced (including light structure); it is bracketed to a concrete pad
below it and no ground disturbance will be required for its replacement. All 142
remaining streetlights will require replacement of the arm (either single or double)
and lighting fixture, rewiring, and installation of new LED bulbs.

Based on your answers provided, the proposed project is unlikely to have any detrimental effects
to federally-listed species or critical habitat. Therefore, per this guidance, Douglas Ganey has
determined that Panama City Beach FL -Front Beach Rd & South Thomas Dr Roadway Lighting
Repair & Improvement Project will have No Effect on the species listed below.

This letter serves as documentation of your consideration of endangered species, bald eagles, and
migratory birds. No further coordination with the Service is necessary.

Please be advised that, if later modifications are made to the project that do not meet the criteria
described above, if additional information involving potential effects to listed species becomes
available, or if a new species is listed, reinitiation of consultation may be necessary.

Amphibians
= Reticulated Flatwoods Salamander Ambystoma bishopi Endangered

Birds
= Eastern Black Rail Laterallus jamaicensis ssp. jamaicensis Threatened

* Wood Stork Mycteria americana Threatened
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Fishes

Gulf Sturgeon Acipenser oxyrinchus (=oxyrhynchus) desotoi Threatened

Flowering Plants

Florida Skullcap Scutellaria floridana Threatened
Godfrey's Butterwort Pinguicula ionantha Threatened
Harper's Beauty Harperocallis flava Endangered
Telephus Spurge Euphorbia telephioides Threatened
White Birds-in-a-nest Macbridea alba Threatened

Insects

Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Candidate

Mammals

West Indian Manatee Trichechus manatus Threatened

Reptiles

Eastern Indigo Snake Drymarchon couperi Threatened
Gopher Tortoise Gopherus polyphemus Candidate

Green Sea Turtle Chelonia mydas Threatened

Kemp's Ridley Sea Turtle Lepidochelys kempii Endangered
Leatherback Sea Turtle Dermochelys coriacea Endangered
Loggerhead Sea Turtle Caretta caretta Threatened

Additional considerations for non-federally listed species

Bald Eagle Nest Issues. If any of the above-referenced activities (rehabilitation,
demolition, or rebuilding) are proposed to occur within 660 feet of an active or alternate
bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) nest during the nesting season (October 1 through
May 15), we recommend the applicant or their designated agent coordinate with the
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) at https./myfwc.com/license/
wildlife/protected-wildlife-permits/eagle-permits/. Guidance will be provided by the FWC
regarding monitoring options or other suggestions regarding construction timing relative to
the distance the project is located to the bald eagle’s nest and according to any vegetative
buffers that may be present between the nest and the construction activities.

Migratory Bird Issues. If any native birds are using the structures for nesting then actions
should be taken so as not to disturb the adults, nests, eggs, or chicks as this could lead to a
potential violation of the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. If nests are present or any birds are
using the structures regularly for roosting purposes, we recommend the applicant or their
designated agent coordinate with the appropriate Service office and FWC (https://
myfwc.com/license/wildlife/protected-wildlife-permits/contacts/) so that impacts can be
avoided and minimized.
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Douglas Ganey answered the determination key questions for this project as follows:

1.

Is the project entirely within the State of Florida, but not within Monroe County?

Automatically answered
Yes

Is the project exclusively a Federal loan transfer, where the original lending or mortgage
institutions for existing project are no longer holding the loan and the property is being
transferred via a federally-backed loan?

No, this is not a Federal loan transfer as described above, or includes activities in
addition to a Federal loan transfer.

Does the project include a federally-insured loan or federal grant funding?
Yes, the project includes a federally-insured loan or federal grant funding.

Is the entire site currently developed/hard-surfaced (i.e., the site consists entirely of
existing roads, sidewalks, buildings, driveways, etc., and does not contain any
undeveloped and/or vegetated areas)?

Yes, the entire site is already developed/hard-surfaced.

Is the federally-insured loan or federal grant funding being used for demolition,
rehabilitation, renovation, and/or rebuilding of one or more existing facilities (e.g.,
residential, commercial and industrial sites, or utilities)?

Yes, the project includes Federal funding for work on existing facilities.
Will the project significantly alter the present capacity of an existing structure?
No, this project will not alter the present capacity of any existing structure.

Does your project involve structures that are being used by any federally endangered or
threatened species (e.g., roosting bonneted bats, denning indigo snakes, etc.} or are there
known reports of species using the site?

No, the site and/or structure(s) are not being used by any federally listed species.

E

Attachments:

» Project questionnaire

» Standard manatee construction conditions

= Determination key description: Clearance to Proceed with Federally-Insured Loan and

Grant Project Requests

= .S. Fish & Wildlife Service contact list
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Project Informational Questionnaire
As part of completing the determination key, Douglas Ganey provided the following information

about their project:
1. Please describe the loan/grant program you are using
Community Development Block Grants - Disaster Recovery
2. Which Federal Agency is the lead agency providing the funding?
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban development (HUD)
3. Which types of activities you will be conducting:

Infrastructure
Rehabilitation

4. Which types of structures this funding will address:
Streetlight fixture replacements
5. Please describe the activity you will be conducting;

The proposed project will repair and improve 143 streetlights in Panama City Beach,
Florida, that were damaged during Hurricane Michael (DR4399-FL). The streetlights in
need of repair and improvement are located along Front Beach Road from North Thomas
Drive to South Thomas Drive and Old South Thomas Drive from Front Beach Road to
Thomas Drive. One streetlight (#88) will be completely replaced (including light
structure); it is bracketed to a concrete pad below it and no ground disturbance will be
required for its replacement. All 142 remaining streetlights will require replacement of the
arm (either single or double) and lighting fixture, rewiring, and installation of new LED
bulbs

6. How many square feet of facilities will be affected by this project?
500

7. Are there bald eagles within 660 feet of the site, or migratory birds or bats using structures
on the site?

None of the above
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Determination Key Description: Clearance To Proceed With

Federally-Insured Loan And Grant Project Requests
This key was last updated in [PaC on March 17, 2022. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This determination key is for all Federally-insured loans, loan transfers, or grant requests for
projects that may be completed without requiring additional clearing of undisturbed habitat
beyond the original footprint of the existing project. For the purposes of this key, Federal loan
transfers are those transfers where the original lending or mortgage institutions for existing
projects are no longer holding the loans and the properties are being transferred via federally
backed loans. Projects may include demolition, rehabilitation, renovations, and/or rebuilding of
existing structures (e.g., commercial buildings, multi-family housing, single-family housing), and
various utilities projects such as water and wastewater treatment facilities, sewer or power line
repair, etc.

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is the lead Federal agency charged with the protection and
conservation of Federal Trust Resources, such as threatened and endangered species and
migratory birds, in accordance with section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as
amended (Act) (87 Stat. 884; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.}, the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act,
(16 U.S.C. 668-668d) (Eagle Act), and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (40 Stat. 755; 16 U.S5.C,
701 et seq.).

Recently, many Federal agencies have activated programs that have resulted in an increased
consumer demand to initiate projects through federally-backed loans and grants, all of which
require those same Federal agencies to comply with Section 7 of the Act. Consequently, we have
experienced an increase in the number of requests for review of these government-backed loan
and grant projects. These include, but are not limited to:

1. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) Neighborhood
Stabilization and Community Development Block Grant programs, which may be
managed by Florida’s Department of Economic Opportunity;

2. U.S. Department of Energy’s (DOE) Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy program;

3. U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Housing Assistance and Rural Development
Loan and Grant Assistance programs;

4. U.S. Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) regulatory airport and runway modifications;

5. U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation Assistance
program; and
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6. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Clean Water State Revolving Fund,
managed by Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

In order to fulfill the Act’s statutory obligations in a timely and consistent manner, and to assist
Federal agencies, State and local governments, and consultants in addressing Section 7 and
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) environmental impact review requirements, we
provide the following guidance and clearance relative to the criteria stated below for Federally-
insured loan and grant project requests in all cities and unincorporated areas throughout Florida,
with the exception of Monroe County.

This guidance is based on the signed letter U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Clearance to Proceed
with Federally-Insured Loan and Grant Project Requests.
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U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Contact List

Determination Key office contact information
South Florida Ecological Services Field Office
1339 20th Street

Vero Beach, FL 32960-3559

(772) 562-3909

Offices with jurisdiction over project area
Florida Ecological Services Field Office
, FL
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IPaC User Contact Information

Agency: Panama City Beach city
Name: Douglas Ganey
Address: 37 W 37th Street
Address Line 2: 4th Floor

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10018

Email dganey@ganeysci.com
Phone: 8454440170

Lead Agency Contact Information
Lead Agency: Department of Housing and Urban Development
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. 17007 PCB Parkway
Panama City Beach PCB, FL. 32413
P: (850) 233-5100
F: (850) 233-5108
www.pcbfl.gov

September 9, 2022

Mr. Eric Sutton

Executive Director

Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission
620 South Meridian Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1600

Re: Environmental Review of City of Panama City Beach Streetlight Replacement Project, 2018 Community
Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery

Dear Mr. Sutton:

The City of Panama City Beach, Florida (“City") is serving as the lead and responsible agency for administering the
Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development lo support long-term recovery efforts following a federally declared disaster during 2018. Hurricane Michael
made landfait in Bay County in October 2018 as a Category 4 hurricane with 155 mile per hour winds and a storm surge
of 9 feet, and resulted in federal disaster declaration, DR-4399. 45,000 structures were damaged and 1,500 were
destroyed throughout the counly.

Under the CDBG-DR funding grant, the City has proposed an infraslructure recovery program. The proposed project will
repair and improve 143 streetlights in the City that were damaged during Hurricane Michael. The streetlights in need of
repair and improvement are located along Front Beach Road from North Thomas Drive to South Thomas Drive and Old
South Thomas Drive from Front Beach Road to Thomas Drive. One streetlighl (#88) will be completely replaced (including
light structure); it is bracketed to a concrete pad below it and no ground disturbance will be required for its replacement.

All 142 remaining streetlights will require replacement of the arm (either single or double) and lighting fixture, rewiring, and
installation of new LED bulbs.

Project work will be along City streets on paved areas, separated from the beach by houses, condominiums, businesses
and a convention center. The proposed project streellights are nol visible from the beach, and the streetlights project light
in a cone directed downward toward the street, not outward toward the shore. City ordinance #1138 does not allow for a
point of light to be visible from the beach. City officials have had previous correspondence with FWC personnel (Dr.
Robin Trindell and Patricia Kelly) about the proposed project. We feel that the project scope and controls in place {e.qg.
ordinance) will prevent any impacts to nesling sea turtles.

The City is dedicated to providing disaster assistance to repair damaged infrastructure as a result of the 2018 disaster as
soon as possible. Due to the importance of this matter, we ask that you please respond no later than 30 days from receipt
of this letter to Doug Ganey at {doug.ganey@hagertyconsulling.com).

Thank you in advance for your assistance, if you have any questions or would like additional information please contact
Doug Ganey at (916) 947-1000.

Sincerely, /rzé

Kathy Younce
Assistant Public Works Director

Mayor Ward 1, Vice Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4 City Menager
Mark Sheldon Mayor Phil Chester Mary Coburn Michael Jarman Drew Whitman
Paul Casto

Home of the world’s most beautiful beaches.
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Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA)

[

General requirements R Legislation Regulation

The Farmland Protection Policy Act | Farmland Protection Policy Act of | 7 CFR Part 658
(FPPA) discourages federal activities | 1981 {7 U.S.C. 4201 et seq.}
that would convert farmland to
nonagricultural purposes.

Reference ek

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/farmlands-protection

1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of

undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural jand to a non-agricultural
use?

CYes  Continue to Question 2.

XNo

Explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be converted:

There will be no new construction or land conversion during this project. The
project includes hight structures that already exist, and will not requirc any
ground disturbance.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting your
determination.

Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of
statewide or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur
on the project site?

You may use the links below to determine important farmland occurs on the project site:

»  Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service’s {NRCS) Web Soil Survey
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage htm

= Check with your city or county’s planning department and ask them to document if the
project is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning important farmland as non-agricultural
does not exempt it from FPPA requirements)

= Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/iocator/app?agency=nrcs or your NRCS state soil
scientist http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state offices/ for assistance

X No Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

_lYes Continue to Question 3.



3. Consider alternatives to completing the project on important farmland and means of
avoiding impacts to important farmland.

« Complete form  AD-1006, “Farmland Conversion Impact Rating”
http://www.nres.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_ DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf and
contact the state soil scientist before sending it to the local NRCS District
Conservationist.

(NOTE: for corridor type projects, use instead form NRCS-CPA-106, "Farmland
Conversion Impact Rating for Corridor Type Projects:
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf.}

*  Work with NRCS to minimize the impact of the project on the protected farmland.
When you have finished with your analysis, return a copy of form AD-1006 (or form
NRCS-CPA-106 if applicable) to the USDA-NRCS State Soil Scientist or his/her designee
informing them of your determination.

Document your conclusion:

[Project will proceed with mitigation.
Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to make
your determination.

_IProject will proceed without mitigation.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to make
your determination.

Worksheet Summary




Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

o Map panel numbers and dates

e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

e Any additional requirements specific to your region

There will be no new construction or land conversion during this project. The project includes
light structures that already exist, and will not require any ground disturbance. Also, according
to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey accessed May 31, 2022, there is no prime farmland on the
project site.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?

O Yes
B No
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Historic Preservation (CEST and EA)

. General requirements Legislation Regulation |
| Regulations under Section 106 of | Section 106 of the 36 CFR 800 “Protection of
| the National Historic National Historic Historic Properties”

Preservation Act (NHPA) require | Preservation Act
a consultative process to identify | {16 U.S.C. 470f)
historic properties, assess
project impacts on them, and
avoid, minimize, or mitigate
adverse effects |

References i e ——
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation

Threshold

Is Section 106 review required for your project?
T No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a Programmatic
Agreement (PA). {See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)
Either provide the PA itself or a link to it here, Mark the applicable exemptions or
include the text here:

-> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause
Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a){1)).
Either provide the memo itself or a link to it here. Explain and justify the other
determination here:

A search of the National Register of Historic Places, accessed May 31, 2022, returned no
historic properties in the project vicinity. The project will have no potential to cause
effects to any historic property due to the nature of the activities involved and because
none of the light fixtures that will be repaired are found on the Register.

—> Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



[IYes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects {(direct or
indirect). < Continue to Step 1.

The Section 106 Process

After determining the need to do a Section 106 review, initiate consultation with regulatory
and other interested parties, identify and evaluate historic properties, assess effects of the
project on properties listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and
resolve any adverse effects through project design modifications or mitigation.

Note that consultation continues through all phases of the review.

Step 1: Initiate consultation

Step 2: Identify and evaluate historic properties

Step 3: Assess effects of the project on historic properties

Step 4: Resolve any adverse effects

Step 1 - Initiate Consultation

The following parties are entitled to participate in Section 106 reviews: Advisory Council on
Historic Preservation; State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs); federally recognized Indian
tribes/Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs); Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs); local
governments; and project grantees. The general public and individuals and organizations with a
demonstrated interest in a project may participate as consulting parties at the discretion of the
RE or HUD official. Participation varies with the nature and scope of a project. Refer to HUD’s
website for guidance on consultation, including the required timeframes for response.
Consultation should begin early to enabie full consideration of preservation options.

Use the When To Consult With Tribes checklist within Notice CPD-12-006: Process for Tribal
Consultation to determine if you should invite tribes to consult on a particular project. Use the
Tribal Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT) to identify tribes that may have an interest in the area
where the project is located. Note that consultants may not initiate consultation with Tribes.

Select all consulting parties below (check all that apply):
[State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO)
JAdvisory Council on Historic Preservation
Otndian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers {THPQs) or Native
(JHawaiian Organizations (NHOs)
List all tribes that were consulted here and their status of consultation:




[ Other Consulting Parties
List all consulting parties that were consulted here and their status of consultation:

Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here:

Provide alf correspondence, notices, and notes (including comments and objections received} and
continue to Step 2.

Step 2 - identify and Evaluate Historic Properties

Define the Area of Potential Effect {APE), either by entering the address(es) or providing a map
depicting the APE. Attach an additional page if necessary.

Gather information about known historic properties in the APE. Historic buildings, districts and
archeological sites may have been identified in local, state, and national surveys and registers,
local historic districts, municipal plans, town and county histories, and local history websites. |If
not already listed on the National Register of Historic Places, identified properties are then
evaluated to see if they are eligible for the National Register.

Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on identifying and evaluating historic properties.

In the space below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE.

Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be listed. For each historic
property or district, include the National Register status, whether the SHPO has concurred with
the finding, and whether information on the site is sensitive. Attach an additional page if
necessary.




Provide the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or
objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination.

Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?

If the APE contains previously unsurveyed buildings or structures over 50 years old, or there is a
likely presence of previously unsurveyed archeclogical sites, a survey may be necessary. For
Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological Investigations in HUD
Projects.

[ Yes = Provide survey(s) and report(s} and continue to Step 3.
Additional notes:

(J No = Continue to Step 3.

Step 3 - Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive
further consideration under Section 106. Assess the effect{s) of the project by applying the
Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)] Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as
per HUD guidance.

Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or
Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.
[} No Historic Properties Affected
Document reason for finding:
[0 No historic properties present. = Provide concurrence(s) or objection(s} and
continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[J Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them. = Provide
concurrence(s} or objection(s} and continue to the Worksheet Summary.

If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence,
project is in compliance with this section. No further review is required. If consulting
parties object, refer to (36 CFR 800.4(d}{1)] and consult further to try to resolve
objection(s).



{1 No Adverse Effect
Document reason for finding:

Does the No Adverse Effect finding contain conditions?

[J Yes
Check all that apply: (check all that apply)
[] Avoidance
[ Modification of project
L] Other

Describe conditions here:

= Monitor satisfactory implementation of conditions. Provide concurrence(s)
or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[ No = Provide concurrence(s) or objection(s) and continue to the Worksheet
Summary.

If consulting parties concur or fail to respond to user’s request for concurrence,
project is in compliance with this section. No further review is required. If

consulting parties object, refer to (36 CFR 800.5(c}{2}) and consult further to try
to resolve objection(s).

] Adverse Effect
Document reason for finding:

Copy and paste applicable Criteria into text box with summary and justification.
Criteria of Adverse Effect: 36 CFR 800.5]




Notify the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation of the Adverse Effect and provide
the documentation outlined in 26 CFR 800.11(e}. The Council has 15 days to decide
whether to enter the consultation {Not required for projects covered by a
Programmatic Agreement).

= Continue to Step 4.

Step 4 - Resolve Adverse Effects

Work with consulting parties to try to avoid, minimize or mitigate adverse effects. Refer to HUD
guidance and 36 CFR 800.6 and 800.7.

Were the Adverse Effects resolved?
I Yes
Describe the resolution of Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and
participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation:

For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented
to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

= Provide signed Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) or Standard Mitigation
Measures Agreement (SMMA). Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



1 No

The project must be cancelled unless the “Head of Agency” approves it. Either provide
approval from the “Head of Agency” or cancel the project at this location.
Describe the failure to resolve Adverse Effects, including consultation efforts and

participation by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and “Head of the
Agency”:

Explain in detail the exact conditions or measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

> Provide correspondence, comments, documentation of decision, and “Head of Agency”
approval. Continue to the Worksheet Summary.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

¢ Map panel numbers and dates

o Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
o Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

¢ Any additional requirements specific to your region

A search of the National Register of Historic Places, accessed May 31, 2022, returned no historic
properties in the project vicinity. The project will have no potential to cause effects to any historic

property due te the nature of the activities involved and because none of the light fixtures that will be
repaired are found on the Register.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[1Yes

X No



Attachment K — Sole Source Aquifers
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Sole Source Aquifers (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation |
The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 | Safe Drinking Water 40 CFR Part 149 |
protects drinking water systems Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. !
which are the sole or principal 201, 300f et seq., and i

drinking water source for an area and | 21 U.S.C. 349)
which, if contaminated, would create
a significant hazard to public health,

_ Reference . SUERE PO
www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers

1. Does your project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing
building(s)?
ClYes = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Warksheet Summary below.

No = Continue to Question 2.

2. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA}!?
XINo = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such

as a map of your project (or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest 55A and its
source area.

_lYes = Continue to Question 3.

3. Does your region have a memorandum of understanding (MOU} or other working
agreement with EPA for HUD projects impacting a sole source aquifer?
Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer or visit the HUD webpage at the link
above to determine if an MOU or agreement exists in your area.

LIYes =  Provide the MOU or agreement as part of your supporting documentation. Continue to
Question 4.

CINo = Continue to Question 5.

4. Does your MOU or working agreement exclude your project from further review?
[1Yes = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the

Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination and
document where your project fits within the MOU or agreement.

! A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in
the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streamns
that flow into the recharge area.



LINo =  Continue to Question 5.

. Will the proposed project contaminate the aquifer and create a significant hazard to public
health?

Consult with your Regional EPA Office. Your consultation request should include detailed
information about your proposed project and its relationship to the aquifer and associated
streamflow source area. EPA will also want to know about water, storm water and waste
water at the proposed project. Follow your MOU or working agreement or contact your
Regional EPA office for specific information you may need to provide. EPA may request
additiona! information if impacts to the aquifer are questionable after this information is
submitted for review.

LINo =  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the

Worksheet Summary below. Provide your correspondence with the EPA and all documents
used to moke your determination.

Clves =  Work with EPA to develop mitigation measures. If mitigation measures are approved,
attach correspondence with EPA and include the mitigation measures in your
environmental review documents and project contracts. If EPA determines that the project

continues to pose a significant risk to the aquifer, federal financiagl gssistance must be
denied. Continue to Question 6.

. In order to continue with the project, any threat must be mitigated, and all mitigation must
be approved by the EPA. Explain in detail the proposed measures that can be implemented
to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

> Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation
{including the Managing Agency’s concurrence} and any other documentation used to
make your determination.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
¢  Map panel numbers and dates
e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
¢ Any additional requirements specific to your region

According to the EPA Sole Source Aquifer map, accessed May 31, 2022, Panama City Beach is not

located on a sole source aquifer. The nearest ones are Volusia-Floridan Aquifer SSA and Southern Hills
Regional Aquifer System SSA, both about 250 miles away.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[ Yes

< No



Lty R g ek B L

S SOS wAN LULEE TTYIH 55

L ] [E2 g4 a Y
:._?.. o..l . ! siaynby 33IN0sg 305 I
et a6l g6 ]
6v3 ¥ri 6 L Wd LE 02 8 ZZ0C/LES
021%
s

X [

. omivs -

foumuop

™ 2l
. - upsny
e BE e
EEs
#I#n../.:
o
=L
-
TP —
e - KRS IR : mERQ oM poy

o ...r il
U n, - wmral vy - it

ures aurgy i ...

2 u
i o~ & e
¥ =
s 1 wsouemn !
- udwey | emEE e R
F. A1y TwawRo
. Rp———
; 5
spasmig ! s’ e

siajinby 20In0g 8|08



Attachment L — Wetlands Protection
I e e



Wetlands (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
Executive Order 11990 discourages that direct or | Executive Order 24 CFR 55.20 can
indirect support of new construction impacting 11990 be used for
wetlands wherever there is a practicable general guidance
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s regarding the 8
National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a Step Process.

primary screening tool, but observed or known
wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also
be processed. Off-site impacts that result in
draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands
must also be processed.

References
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990,
expansiaon of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?
The term "new construction” shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking,
impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or authorized
after the effective date of the Order.
X No > Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.

L1 Yes = Continue to Question 2.

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site
wetland?
The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water
with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include
swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river
overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds. Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and
non-jurisdictional wetlands.

[ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.0. 11990's definition of new
construction.
-> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map or any other relevant
documentation to explain your determination.

O Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of
new construction.



=>You must determine that there are no practicable alternatives to wetlands
development by completing the 8-Step Process.
Provide a completed 8-Step Process as well as all documents used to make your
determination, including a map. Be sure to include the early public notice and the final
notice with your documentation.
Continue to Question 3.

3. Forthe project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.

Which of the following mitigation actions have been or will be taken? Select all that
apply:

Permeable surfaces

Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology
through infiltration

Native plant species

Bioswales

Evapotranspiration

Stormwater capture and reuse

Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions

Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements

Compensatory mitigation

O0o0O00ooOoO0o 00



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

¢ Map panel numbers and dates

¢ Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
Any additional requirements specific to your region

The project does not involve any new construction, expansion of a footprint, or ground disturbance,
therefore no effects to wetlands are anticipated.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
O Yes

B4 No




reddew (pp aW Ag paonpoud sem abed sy,
1IMNE AICIUBAU| SPURNBAA [BUDHEN

suvany [l puod satemysesd 7] puenem sunep pue suvemss [
B0 [  puepspm aniys/palsalog selemysaly ‘ Joyemdaag sunep pue suenis3 i
‘a)Is qam saddeyy spuepapy ) ’
8Y] UC PUNC) BIEPEBISL 19AR] 31} YlIM SOUBPIOODE U1 PASN 4 eq . puejaan ucmm._m_.:m Jajemysaly D SpUeIaph
PINOLS BIER pajelal SPUBfIam |1y "dew Sy} uo UMOYS Blep aseq
2y} JO SSaUUALIND J& ADEINDDE 8Y) JO} B|QISUCdSal JoU S| ATIADS z202 ‘| sunp

BJIPIAA PUE YSIJ S FYL Ajuo aoudisal jessual Jo) 51 dew sy

g ...... TP — u;r

Qm_\/_ wvcm_u—wg 22IALSS JPIIAA PUR UYSIH SN

-




Attachment M — Wild and Scenic Rivers
i e e ]



Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation

Regulation

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act | The Wild and Scenic Rivers
provides federal protection for Act (16 U.5.C. 1271-1287),
certain free-flowing, wild, scenic | particularly section 7(b) and
and recreational rivers |l (c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and {c}))
designated as components or |

potential components of the :I

National Wild and Scenic Rivers |

System (NWSRS) from the effects

of construction or development.

36 CFR Part 297

References

www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wild-and-scenic-rivers

1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river as defined below?

Wild & Scenic Rivers: These rivers or river segments have been designated by Congress or
by states {with the concurrence of the Secretary of the Interior) as wild, scenic, or
recreational

Study Rivers: These rivers or river segments are being studied as a potential component of
the Wild & Scenic River system.

Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI}): The National Park Service has compiled and maintains
the NRI, a register of river segments that potentially qualify as national wild, scenic, or
recreational river areas

No
=> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such as a map

identifying the project site and its surrounding area or a list of rivers in your region in the Screen
Summary at the conclusion of this screen.

L] Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.
=> Continue to Question 2,

2. Could the project do any of the following?

= Have a direct and adverse effect within Wild and Scenic River Boundaries,

= Invade the area or unreasonably diminish the river outside Wild and Scenic River
Boundaries, or

=  Have an adverse effect on the natural, cultural, and/or recreational values of a NRI
segment.,



Consultation with the appropriate federal/state/local/tribal Managing Agency(s) is
required, pursuant to Section 7 of the Act, to determine if the proposed project may have
an adverse effect on a Wild & Scenic River or a Study River and, if so, to determine the
appropriate avoidance or mitigation measures.

Note: Concurrence may be assumed if the Managing Agency does not respond within 30
days; however, you are still obligated to avoid or mitigate adverse effects on the rivers
identified in the NWSRS

[J No, the Managing Agency has concurred that the proposed project will not alter, directly,
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for
inclusion in the NWSRS.

= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet
Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation (including the Managing Agency’s
concurrence) and any other documentation used to rnake your determination.

L1 Yes, the Managing Agency was consulted and the proposed project may alter, directly,

or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for
inclusion in the NWSRS.
-> Continue to Question 3.

3.  Forthe project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must
be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation,

=> Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation

{including the Managing Agency’s concurrence) and any other documentation used to make your
determination.

Worksheet Summary




Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

¢ Map panel numbers and dates

¢ Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates

* Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

¢ Any additional requirements specific to your region

The project is not within proximity of a National Wild and Scenic River {NWSR) according to the NWSR
Service website, accessed May 31, 2022. The nearest NWSR is the Wekiva River in Central Florida,
located about 300 miles from Panama City Beach, Florida.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
O Yes

X No



Attachment N — Environmental Justice
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Environmental Justice {CEST and EA)

General requirements

Legislation |

Regulation i

Determine if the project
creates adverse environmental
impacts upon a low-income or
minority community. If it
does, engage the community
in meaningful participation
about mitigating the impacts
or move the project.

Executive Order 12838

b
L

References

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/environmental-justice

HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have heen

completed.

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review

portion of this project’s total environmental review?

[IYes = Continue to Question 2.

XINo = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the

Worksheet Summary below.

2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or

minority communities?
[Yes
Explain:

-> Continue to Question 3. Provide any supporting documentation.

LINo
Explain:

-2 Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.




3. All adverse impacts should be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must

be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for
implementation.

LIMuitigation as follows will be implemented:

- Continue to Question 4.

_INo mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

- Continue to Question 4.

4. Describe how the affected low-income or minority community was engaged or
meaningfully involved in the decision on what mitigation actions, if any, will be taken.

—> Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.
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